
y

Eaton
\ .

ISSN 1075-88IX

County
Quest

Quarterly Magazine for the Eaton Countv Genealogical Society 
Eaton County, Michigan



EATON COUNTY QUEST

Issue #22 APRIL-JUNE 1996

Contents

The Farm Journal Rural Directory of Eaton County................................................46

New Books (Sharlene Thuma, Librarian)................................................................. 52

Nora Carter’s Diary by Vicki L. Dukes ................................................................... 54

Olivet C ollege............................................................................................................... 62

Eaton County Marriages Abstracted by Betty Polhamus & Betty Goostrey .........72

Pedigree Charts (King & Lord) ................................................................................... 73, 74

George W. Ervay Civil War Letters by Blake L. Parish ......................................... 75

Charlotte Grange - No. 67 ..........................................................................................79

Delta Grange - No. 370 .............................................................................................. 80

Eaton County Naturalization Index by Drouscella Perry H alsey ............................ 83

Patterson School, Ionia Road, Vermontville Twp........................................................86

Q ueries.......................................................................................................................... 87

Obituary Comer 89



Published every January, April, July and October

Membership & Subscription rates per year (begins with January): 
$15.00 for membership with quarterly publication 
$17.00 for family membership with quarterly publication 
$ 5.00 for membership without quarterly publication 
$10.00 for family membership without quarterly publication 
$ 4.50 for single or back issues of "Eaton County Quest"

Each October issue contains an all-name index for that year

Material for publication in the "Eaton County Quest" can be sent to 
Barbara PufFenberger, P.O. Box 337, Charlotte, Michigan 48813- 
1223.
Include written permission to publish original material. If 
submitting previously published material, you must obtain the 
author's written permission for reprint. The "Eaton County Quest" 
assumes no responsibility for errors in contributed material. Material 
can be returned to the submitter.

EDITOR
Barbara Green PufFenberger

CONTRIBUTORS TO THIS ISSUE:

Mary Jean Baker 
Sher Brown 

Patricia Wight Geyer 
Drouscella Halsey 

Barbara Green PufFenberger 
R. Jeanne Sidnam 

Rosemary Jean Southworth 
Sharlene Thuma

Eaton County Genealogical Society 
- 1996 Officials - 

President - Sher Brown 
Vice President - Vicki Dukes 
Treasurer - Nancy Jourden 

Corresponding Secretary - Drouscella Halsey 
Recording Secretary - Debra Eddy 

Council Delegate - Jeannine Parker/Betty Polhamus 
Librarian - Sharlene Thuma

Historian - Esther Hale ,
Publicity - Susan Polhamus

FGS Delegate - Shirley Hodges j,
>



THE F A R M  J O U R N A L  I L L U S T R A T E D

RURAL D IR E C TO R Y
OF

E A T O N  C O U N T Y

MICHIGAN

(With a Complete Road Map of the County)

Copyright, 1916 

By W ilmer Atkinson Company

PUBLISHED BY

WILMER ATKINSON COMPANY
P H I L A D E L P H I A  

19 16

# 22 EQ C - Page 46



GRAND LEDGE

Dobbins, Hugh engineer bds 403 N  
Bridge St.

Doty, E llis (Minnie W.) 2 clx grain & 
coal dealer 0  H&L 405 W Jefferson 
St Ind tel. See adv.

Doty, Mark (Gladys) florist O II&L 420 
Spring St Ind tel.

D oty, Roy S. (Theresa) 1 eh grain 
dealer O H&L 418 Taylor St Ind tel. 
See adv.

Downing, W. B. (Irene) 2 eh laborer 
T 516 AV Main St.

Doxsie, Miss Emma 0  H&L 224 Spring 
St.

Doxsie, Mark (Jessie) 2 eh foreman of 
kilns elay produet 0  H&L 416 Maple 
St Ind tel.

Drain, Charles (Minnie) 1 ch machine 
boss T 116 W Front St.

Dravenstadt, Mrs. Lizzie ret 0  II&L 700 
Jenne St.

Drew, W. II. (Mildred) 4 eh mgr Con­
sumers’ Power Co T 520 W Jefferson 
St B tel.

Dudley, M. P. (Louise) 2 eh cream sta­
tion O II&L 414 Jones St.

DuMont, Frank mason bds 303 W Front 
St.

Dunbar, Miss A. ,T. weaver O 236 AV 
Lincoln Ave.

Duncan, L. (Katherine) 3 ch office mgr 
Ledge Chair Co O 412 AA’ Jefferson St.

Dunn, Mrs. Mae 1 ch clerk T 220 E 
Scott St.

Dykeman, Walter (Lenna) 2 eh chair- 
maker T S30 AY Jefferson St.

Earl, Blanche stenotypist bds 113 W 
Scott St Ind tel.

Earl, Clyde (Grace) 7 ch laborer T 1100
Jenne St.

Earl, Mrs. Ellen O H&L 600 Jenne St.
Earl, Mrs. Joan O H&L 303 AY Scott 

St.
Earl, Mrs. N. C. 2 ch O II&L 113 AY 

Scott St Ind tel.
Eastom, AYalter E. farmer T 908 DeGroff 

St Ind tel.
Eaton, James (Minnie) 6 ch laborer T 

325 Union St.
Eddy, Orin (Grace) 3 ch laborer O 

H&L 801 Clinton St Ind tel.
Edgar, John (Eunice) 7 ch farming T 

918 Jenne St.
Edwards, B. Blaine carpenter 211 AY J ef­

ferson St B tel.
Edwards, Ed. (Nora) 2 ch laborer O 

I1&L 502 Pleasant St Ind tel.
Edwards, Elmer E. (Carrie A.) 2 ch car­

penter O 211 AY Jefferson St B tel.
Dimer, Clias. (M aggie) 2 ch laborer O 

II&L 710 AY Jefferson St.

Eimer, AVilliam (Grace) 6 ch laborer T 
549 AY Main St.

Eldridge, Geo. (Hannah) laborer O H&L 
704 Spring St.

Elkins, J. B. (Sarah) 1 ch ret T 215 
AV High St Ind tel.

E lliott, A. E. (Sarah) 4 ch real estate 
O 501 Taylor St Ind tel.

E lliott, Frank II. (H attie) 4 ch mason 
T 428 Union St.

Ellis, John A. (Orrilla) 2 ch ret O 618 
AV Jefferson St.

Elsie, Frank (H attie) 4 ch tailor O H&L 
525 S Bridge St Ind tel.

E ly, AVill (Anna) 2 ch farmer O 1132
Jenne St.

Engler, F. M. (Mary) 3 ch ret O II&L 
234 C linton S t.

E ngler, Samuel (H attie) 2 ch hay 
buyer O II&L 202 E Main St B & Ind 
tcis. See adv.

Epley, Mrs. Clara E. 1 ch T 207 AVash- 
ington St AA’.

Errington, Fred (Elizabeth) 2 ch' Con­
gregational minister O parsonage 109 
E Front St Ind tel.

Esch, Andrew (Minnie) 2 ch varnisher 
O II&L 635 AA’ Front St B tel.

Esch, Frank laborer bds 635 AV Front 
St.

Esley, Robert mason T 317 E Front St.
Evans, C. M. (Anna) 1 ch gen agt P M 

R R T 221 AVest St B tel.
Every, G. M. (Myrtle) mgr Ind Tel Co 

O H&L 316 N Bridge St Ind tel.
Ewing, Charlie (Elizabeth) carpenter O 

1209 Jenne St Ind tel.
Ewing, Frank S. (D aisy) 3 ch commer­

cial traveler O II&L 324 Green St Ind 
tel.

Ewing, J. A\r. (Sarah) 1 ch postmaster 
630 AY Jefferson St Ind tel.

Ewing, Margaret insurance bds 630 AV 
Jefferson St Ind tel.

Failing, Bruce (Mary) undertaker T 118 
AA’ Lincoln Ave Ind tel.

Failing, Miss May stenographer bds 306 
E Front St.

Falsetto, Joe (Rosie) 1 ch fruit store O 
400 E Scott St.

Falsetta, John (Sarafino) 4 ch fruit 
store O II&L 400 E Scott St.

Feess, Frank (Sarah) laborer O II&L 
615 Park St.

Feess, Mrs. Mary O I1&L 414 Pleasant 
St.

Fenn, S. It, (Elizabeth) 3 ch ret O II&L 
514 E Jefferson St Ind tel.

Ferrell, Mrs. Julia 1 ch dressmaker T 
223H S Bridge St Ind tel.

Field, Beatrice 309 AYashington St AA’.

t

# 22 EQC - Page 47
l-



FARMERS’ DIRECTORY

Field, Frank (Bertha) hotel proprietor 
& insurance 0  II&L 309 Washington 
St W B & Ind tels.

Fields, E. H. (Bertha E .) veterinary T 
124 E Scott St B & Tnd tels.

Fillinger, W. B. (Marguerite) physician 
& surgeon T 431 E Jefferson St.

Fitzgerald, Mrs. Carrie 2 eh O H&L 220 
E Jefferson St Ind tel.

Fleming, Mrs. Annie 1 cli ret T 524 E
Scott St.

Fleshor. L. B. (Cora) 415 Pleasant St 
Ind tel.

Flitton, Walter (Eva) clerk T 117 W 
Front St.

Foote, Ernest (Eva) 1 ch garage T 310 
E Front St Ind tel.

Foote, J. E. (Maude) supt of Baker Clay 
402 Clinton St Ind tel.

Foster, Eugene (Rose) 2 ch laborer 0  
H&L 457 Union St.

Foster, Geo. (Cora) wood worker T 2166 
N Bridge St.

Foster, Ulysses G. cattle and swine 
breeder. See adv.

Foster, Wm. (N elle) 2 ch electrician O 
H&L 311 W Main St Ind tel.

Freeman, Mrs. Osie 1 ch clerk 0  II&L 
202 Greenwood St.

Friedly, Ezra (Emma) laborer bds 800 
W Jefferson St.

Friedly, Leon (Laura) 1 ch laborer T 
800 W Jefferson St.

Frost, C. A. (Edith E .) carpenter T 
3061/& S. Bridge St Ind tel.

Frost, Mrs. M. C. 2 ch ret O 700 Jenne 
St.

Fry, Clins. (Mildred) 2 ch mechanic O 
II&L 422 E Lincoln Ave Ind tel.

Fry, Chns. A. (Florence) 1 ch machinist
 ̂ O H&L 112 McMullin St Ind tel.

Fuller, Frank commercial traveler bds 
327 Lamson St.

Fuller, Mrs. Martha 2 ch O 327 Lamson 
St.

I'nits, G. W. (Sarah) 1 eh city hotel 
prop O 326 S Bridge St.

Cairo. A. J. (Rosie) 2 ch laborer T 
109 Madison St.

Calloway, Geo. ( Fredricka) 5 ch cabinet 
maker O II&L 514 Pleasant St Ind 
tel.

Galloway, Wm. Hamm band sawyer 514 
Pleasant St Ind tel.

Gamble, John (Mollie) clerk T 616 
Jenne St.

Garland, Wm. laborer bds 615 W Jeffer­
son St Ind tel.

Garloek, Mrs. Rachel 2 ch O II&L 628 
Pleasant St Ind tel.

Gates. Burton (Emma) 7 ch butcher O 
II&L 1214 Jenne St Ind tel.

Gates, B. J. (Myrtle) 1 ch laborer T 
447 IV Main St.

Gates. L. L. (Almira) 2 ch ret O H&L 
447 W Main St.

Geddes, Miss Mildred stenographer bds 
420 Sitring St Ind tel.

Gibbs, E lmiaii D. (Jennie E .) 2 eh pool 
room T 217U> N Bridge St.

Gibson, Mrs. L. G. 1 eh O 306 E Front 
St Ind tel.

Gilbert. Fred (Mav) 5 ch laborer T 
522 W Main St. '

Gillam. Fred (Carrie) garage & millinery 
T 509 X Bridge St.

Gilliam, Malon 127 Washington St.
Gillies. A. R. (Sarah) 1 eh flour miller 

O H&L 316 Taylor St Ind tel.
Gilmore, Ed. baggage master O H&L 

414 Union St.
Ginter, Orla (Frances) 3 ch blacksmith 

T 317 Mineral St- Ind tel.
Glenn, Christopher (L illie) 1 ch driver O 

H&L 216 E Lincoln St.
Goodrich, Guy (Ruth) laborer T 228 

Union St.
Goodwin. Rolla (Grace) 4 eh fireman T 

120 S Bridge St Ind tel.
Gordanier, Russell (Iva) 1 ch dentist O 

321 Harrison St.
Gordon, Mrs. E. T. 2 ch T 410 Clinton 

St Ind tel.
Gordon, Gerald (Grace) furniture T 227 

W Lincoln Ave.
Gould, Edwin machinist O H&L 907 De- 

Groff St.
Granger, G. L. 1 ch 406 E Jefferson St.
Granger, Mrs. S. P. 2 ch O II&L 406 E 

Jefferson St Ind tel.
Granger, Wm. R. (N ina) O H&L 503 

W Jefferson St B tel.
Gray, Miss Ivy stripper at cigar factory 

bds 319 Madison St.

Do you wish 
to buy or sell

23

# 22 EQC - Page 48



GRAND LEDGE

Greely, Abel (Mary) 2 ch laborer T 
123 Perry St.

Green, Chas. F. (Raby) 4 ch real estate 
& insurance T 310 E Main St Iiul tel.

Green, Orville driver bds 408 Green St.
Green, Will driver 408 Green St.
Griffin, M. M. (Ella I .) 2 ch ret 324 E 

Jefferson St Ind tel.
Grinold, E meuson (Minnie) contractor 

O H&L 606 IV Front St.
Grissom, Mrs. E. H. 2 eh T 212 E Scott 

St Ind tel.
Grissom, Maybel Louise general news­

paper work T Scott St Ind tel.
Griswold, Rev. J. P. (Cora) 4 ch minister 

parsonage 110 E Lincoln Ave Ind tel.
Groner, Wm. (Margaret F .) 4 ch ret O 

519 S Bridge St B tel.
Guild, Geo. E. (Sarah M.) 1 ch r r 

supervisor bridge & building T 225 
Washington St W.

Gundlaeh, Philip J. (Josephine) 2 ch 
tinsmith 0  Il&L 242 Oakwood Ind tel.

Haake, Fred 3 ch supt of brick plant 
T 324 W Scott St.

Hacker, Fred (Minnie) clerk T S l l  
Jenne St.

Haggart, A. J. ret 0  227 W Jefferson 
St.

Halbert, Mrs. Clara E. 1 ch 0  6a H&L 
430 Clinton St Ind tel.

Halbert, Ralph E. (Gladys) 1 eh agri­
culturalist T 430 Clinton St Ind tel.

Hall, Charles II. (Maude) 5 ch black­
smith T 409 Booth St.

Hall, E. W. ret O 362 S Clinton St Ind 
tel.

Hall, Mrs. Susan O H&L 316 IV Jefferson 
St.

Hall, W. L. (Clara) 2 ch shoe store O 
H&L 316 W Jefferson St.

Halsted, Mrs. A. J. O II&L 207 Green­
wood St.

Halsted, A. O. (Bessie) 3 ch druggist O 
H&L S15 Clinton St.

Hamilton, Frank (Myrtle) ret O II&L 
120 Clinton St Ind tel.

Hammond, Mrs. Anna bds 316 N Bridge 
St.

Hammond, Dewey (Minnie) 3 ch stock 
buyer O II&L 417 S Bridge St Ind 
tel.

Hancock, Mrs. Cecilia O H&L S25 Jenne 
St Ind tel.

Hanford, Mrs. S. M. 1 ch T 91S Jenne 
St.

Hardenburg, Frank (Jessie) 2 ch laborer 
T 824 W Jefferson St.

Hardenberg, Jewel laborer bds 167 Mc­
Mullen St.

Hardenberg, Sherman veterinarian O 
I1&L 167 McMullen St B tel.

Harris, Jonathan (Mary E.) 1 oh ret O 
H&L 627 Pleasant St B & Ind tels.

Ilarrod, H. G. (T illie) 1 ch mgr Ilough- 
talings 5 & 10c store O 2181/* S Bridge 
St.

Hart, Chas (Carrie) 2 ch sexton O II&L 
109 Oakwood St Ind tel.

Hart, Leo B. (M abel) T 200 IV Jeffer­
son St.

Ilartel, Bernard (Rena) drug clerk O 
401 E Scott St.

Hatch, Miss Lulu teacher bds 425 Jones 
St Ind tel.

Hathaway, C. E. (Effie) chiropractor O 
Il&L 432 IV Jefferson St Ind tel.

H atch, V. I. (Elrna) 2 ch garage & 
implements O II&L 425 Jones St Ind 
tel. See adv.

llause, B. E. (Lina) 7 ch tile burner 
T 63S Jenne St.

Havens, V. B. (Marieta) 3 ch ret T 
354 IV Jefferson St.

Haysmer, Ollie (E tta) 2 ch barber T 
410 S Bridge St Ind tel.

Haysmer, Roy barber 410 S Bridge St 
Ind tel.

Hayward, Hallett B. (Esther) eliair- 
maker T 229 Vn N  Bridge St.

Henry, Frank (Amy) 2 ch O II&L 332 
E Jefferson St Ind tel.

Hill, Dennis (Jessie) 1 ch barber T 907 
DeGroff St.

H ii.l, IV. II.
H illikeu, Geo. IV. (Rose) 2 ch Co Supt 

of Poor O ll&L 411 E Jefferson St 
Ind tel.

Hines, Miss Beatrice 201 West St Ind 
tel.

Hines, Charles S. (Lillian) 2 ch RR con­
ductor O IT&L 201 West St Ind tel.

Hinkle, Win. (A lta) 6 ch tile burner T 
212)4 N Bridge St.

Hinman, Mrs. Malora dressmaker O 
H&L 418 Harrison St Ind tel.

Hixson, A. B. (A lice) 1 ch cigar mer­
chant T 415 Harrison St Ind tel.

Hixson, A. N. (Martha) physician & 
surgeon O II&L 113 IV Jefferson St 
B & Ind tels.

Hixson, Fred painter & paperhanger Txls 
344 E Front St.

Hixson, Geo. (Almira) mail carrier T 
416 Clinton St.

Hixson, Martha (w ife A. N .) physician 
113 IV Jefferson.

Hixson, Myron (Eliza) carpenter O 
H&L 418 Kent St Ind tel.

Hoag, F. M. (Lena May) 4 ch bank 
clerk O H&L 240 IV Lincoln Ave Ind 
tel.

# 22 EQC - Page 49



FARMERS' DIRECTORY

Hoag, V. W. (Elizabeth) 1 ch laborer 
O H&L 607 Park St Ind tel.

Hoag, Will .7. (Gertrude) 1 eh cabinet­
maker T 217 Maple St Ind tel.

Hodge, Charles (N ellie) 8 eh supt of 
water works O II&L 503 W Front St 
Ind tel.

Hodge, Mrs. George ch 0  II&L 411 
W Main St.

Hockstra, Louis (R etta) flag setter T 
400 E Jefferson St.

llOERNER, J.YCOH (Rosie) 2 eh assistant 
mgr at Crawford Chair Factory O 
II&L 5:5(5 W Front St Ind tel.

Hoffman, Daniel (Augusta) ret O H&L 
516 W Jefferson St.

Holadnv, R. C. (Eflie) 2 eh lumberman 
T 118 E Scott St Ind tel.

Holland, Everett laborer bds 550 W 
Main St.

Holland, Win. (Eliza) 5 ch laborer 0  
H&L 550 W Main St Ind tel. .

Holland, William, Jr. drug clerk bds 
550 W Main St.

IIo u .ens. .John AV\ (A da) 2 eh feed 
store T 931 DeGroff St Ind tel. See 
adv.

Holmes. Mrs. .T. S. 2 eh ret O H&L 323 
E .Jefferson St.

Holmes, L. W. (E liz a  E .)  5 ch re t  311 
Greenwood St Ind tel.

Holmes, Win. II. (Lena) O H&L 601 
Pleasant St Ind tel.

Holt, N. II. (Mary) 1 eh hay buyer T 
936 DeGroff St B & Ind tels.

Hooper, Clyde (Lucille) finisher T 301% 
N Bridge St.

Hopper, Thomas II. (Bertha Mae) 2 ch 
T Wright St rear.

Houghteling, Ernest (A da) 2 ch automo­
bile repairer T 110 W Main St Tnd tel.

Hovev, L. II. (Marv) 1 eli laborer O 
II&L 430 W Main'St.

Howe, Ed. N. (Cora E .) stationary en­
gineer O 521 Taylor St.

Howe, L. J. (Addie) laborer T 207 
Lawson St.

Hubbard, Howard (Dorcas) laborer O 
H&L 310 Sluing St.

Huddleston, Airs. Isabella O II&L 515 E 
Scott St.

Huddleston, S. D. (Mae) 2 eh auto 
painter T 219 W Scott St.

Hudson, Mrs. Rilla 4 ch telephone opera­
tor & nurse T 406 S Bridge St Ind 
tel.

Hudson, Volney laborer 202 E Jefferson. 
St Ind tel.

Huff, Geo. 2 ch ret O 418 S Bridge St.

llroGETT, D wigiit (Mary) dry goods O 
II&L 521 E Jefferson St Ind tel. See 
ady.

Hughes, Dale laborer bds 213 Harrison 
St Ind tel.

Hulee, Custer (Dora) 3 ch chauffeur O 
H&L 127 E Scott St.

Ilulee, Jay D. (Fannie) 1 ch hardware 
O II&L 215 W Lincoln Ave Ind tel.

llulse, Allen (Jessie) 3 eh carpenter O 
II&L 643 W Front St,

Hunii, Mrs. Mabel 2 ch telephone opera­
tor T 410 Jackson St.

Husted, Cliff (Zelda) 2 ch chauffeur O 
H&L 219 Torrey St,

Iluvelstend, Gerret laborer bds 406 N 
Bridge St,

H yde, F rancis R. (Estella) 5 ch real 
estate & insurance O H&L 637 Maple 
St Ind tel. See adv.

Hyde, W. G. (Arwilda) 4 ch contractor 
O II&L 204 W Scott St Ind tel.

Ilett, Mrs. Mabel 2 ch T 406 S Bridge 
St Ind tel.

Ireland, W. L. (Myrtle) 1 ch elevator 
O II&L 309 E Jefferson St.

Irish, Geo. E. 2 ch baggageman P M 
R R O II&L 227 W Main St.

Irish, Mrs. Geo. W. 2 ch ret bds 207 
Washington St W.

Jackson, Bert E. (Elvira) farmer O 
H&L 244 Clinton St,

Jackson, Airs. Florence O H&L 733 E 
Jefferson St Ind tel.

J aquith, R. B. (Lulu) 3 eh publisher 
O H&L 304 E Lincoln Ave.

Jarman, J. C. (Sarah A.) 5 ch engineer 
at school O II&L 603 Park St.

Jarvis, Clyde 134 Perry St.
Jarvis, D. D. (Jennie) 4 ch laborer T 

625 W Jefferson Ind tel.
Jasienicki, Wm. (Vera) tailor T 210 S 

Bridge St Ind tel.
Jenne, Airs. Alaggie O II&L 524 E Scott 

St.
Johnson, Colonel E. (Julia) barber T 

127 W Alain St Ind tel.
Johnson, Dorris B. (Jessie AI.) finisher 

T 312 Lamson St.
Johnson. J. A. (Efiie) 5 ch carpenter T 

919 DeGroff St Ind tel.
Johnson, Aliss Lois 401 Pleasant St Ind 

tel.
Johnson, Olon (Ada) 2 ch piano agent 

T Wright St Rear.
Johnson, Paul (Cora) mason T 528 W 

Alain St.
Johnson, Winslow R, (E lla) 2 ch lather 

O H&L 401 Pleasant St Ind tel.
Jones, Thomas (Orie) 3 ch laborer T 

131 McMullen S t

# 22 EQC - Page 50



GRAND LEDGE

Jones, Thomas 1 eh ret bds 231 Clinton 
St.

Jones, Wm. ret bds 2.'!1 Clinton St.
Jordan, Rev. W. H. (Harriet) 1 eh 

Episcopal minister T 500 E Jefferson 
St Tnd tel.

J oslin, Levi (K. M.) 2 eh commercial 
traveler 0  H&L 128 Halbert St Ind 
tel.

Joslin, L. M. (0 . A .) 2 eh ret O II&L 
614 Liberty St.

Jubb, Clias. E. (Sadie) Crystal Theatre 
T 321 Harrison St.

Juenker, John (E lla) 2 eh cabinetmaker 
O H&L 209 T oney St.

Juenker, Paul (Augusta) 2 eh cabinet­
maker O H&L 166 McMullen St 13 tel.

Juenker, Walter R. (W innie) foreman at 
chair factory O II&L 313 W Front St.

Jury, Jim tile glazer T 308 E Lincoln 
Ave.

Kebler, Mrs. Addie 2 eh T 323 N  Bridge 
St.

K ebler, F red S. (Lottie) 1 eh shoos 0 
H&L 124 W Main St Tnd tel. See

adv.
Kebler, Paul re t  T H&L 124 M cM ullen 

St.
Kebler, Will ret O 314 Madison St Ind 

tel.
Keenan, Frank (N ellie) 3 eh T 012 

Pleasant St Ind tel.
Keesler, Dennis (Edith) 3 eh cabinet­

maker T 219 Emerson St Ind tel.
Keesler, Frank (Nellie) S eh cabinet­

maker T 206 E Front St.
Kellogg, Elmer (Lois) 1 eh finisher T 

632 Spring St..
Kellogg, Fred (Ruth) 5 eh millwright 

T 13S E River St,
Kellogg, Fred N. (Loin) 2 eh finisher at 

chair factorv O H&L 61S W Front St 
B tel.

Kennedy, Bert (H attie) 8 eh govt em­
ployee at Washington O 1T&L 801 W 
J efferson St.

Kennedy, Charles (E lla) cigar store O 
II&L 224 W Front St Ind tel.

Kennedy, E. G. justice of peace 203H, 
N  Bridge St.

Kennedy, Guernsey (Sarah) 4 eh jus­
tice of peace O II&L 500 Taylor St 
Ind tel.

Kent, Mrs. C. A. O H&L 119 W Jeffer­
son St.

Kent, Ed. (Ceil) ret O 315 Harrison St.
Kent, Harvey R, (N ellie) 1 eh commer­

cial t r a v e le r  O II& L 312 E  Scott St 
B & Ind tels.

Kent, John cream eggs & poultry 108 E 
Lincoln St.

Kent, J. A. (E m ily) 1 eh produce O 
1110 Jenne St.

K ent, Y. M. (Maud M.) 1 eh farmer O 
6Sa 9h 9c 902 Jenne St Ind tel.

Kimball, Jason (Loretta) ret O H&L 
515 W Front S t Ind tel.

Kincaid, W. II. (Jane) 3 ch gardener O 
II&L 226 Clinton St.

King, Peter ret O II&L 1202 Jenne St.
King, Wm. (A gnes) 2 ch laborer T 10 

Emerson St.
K ingsley, H arry II. 3 cli meat & gro­

ceries 304 W Jefferson St. See adv.
K ingsley, John (B essie) 2 ch m achinist 

O II&L 416 E Lincoln St Ind tel.
Kingsley, Orin A. (A lta B .) 1 ch com­

mercial traveler T 117 W Front S t 
Ind tel.

Kinne, W. N. laborer T 3061/ ,  S Bridge 
St.,

Kinney, Herbert (Iva) 2 eh laborer T 
327 Franklin St.

Kinney, R iley (Lucinda) 4 ch laborer 
O H&L 494 W right St.

Kirkland, John laborer O H&L 221 W 
Front St.

Kiser, Lee (M aude) 2 ch tinner O II&L 
425 E Jefferson St Ind tel.

K line, W illiam E. (Clara) 1 eh gen­
eral yard foreman P  M E E O  H&L 
438 W Main St Ind tel.

Knagg, John (Julia) 2 ch ret T 223 W 
Lincoln Ave.

Knapp, Eugene laborer bds 521 W Main 
St.

Knapp, Fay 4 eh grain buyer T 223 W 
Bridge St.

Knapp, Frank telegraph operator bds 
327 N Bridge St.

Knapp, Miss Gladys bookkeeper bds 223 
N Bridge St. ■

Ivnapp, Henry (M ary) 1 ch ret O I1&L 
521 W Drain St.

Knauss, E. C. (E ttie) 3 ch grocer O 
H&L 138 W Jefferson St.

Kncvels, M iss Laura teacher bds 420 
Spring St. Ind tel.

K nickerbocker . W. E. (N eva) 1 eh 
hardware T 114 E Scott St. See adv.

Kornstein, Joe (V ivian) 3 ch tailor T 
80S Jenne St.

Krupp, Mrs. Elizabeth O H&L 50S W  
Jefferson St Ind tel.

Krupp, Frank farmer T 50S W Jeffer­
son St Ind tel.

Kuester, Henry (M ary) 1 ch laborer O 
H&L 126 Perry St.

Kuntz, Mrs. Caroline 6 ch ret bds 111 
E Washington St.

#22 EQC - Page 51



~ New Books ~
and other holdings at the 

E aton Co. G enealogical Society  Library

CEMETERIES:
Genesee Co., M l, vol 1 325.3
Genesee Co., M l, vol XII 325.4

CENSUS:
Books-
" 1840 Census & Evolution of Gensee 

Co.. MI" 325.5
”1860 Census of Genesee Co., MI" 325.6 
lMicrofilm-
"1845 MI State Census, Eaton Co."

MF.12
"1864 MI State Census. Eaton Co."

MF.13
"1874 MI State Census, Eaton Co.”

IMF. 14

COUNTRIES:
"England & Wales Record

Information" 200.E.3
"Facts about Finland" 200.F.1

DIRECTORIES:
I’lionc-
"1905 Greater Lenawee Co. Phonebooks 
Rurnl-
" 1940 Clinton County" 3 19.3
Misc.-
"Speaker's" 100.48

GENE A I.OGIES:
Carrier- "Thomas Carrier & bis wife 

Martha Allen- many of their de­
scendants" by Helynn M Carrier, 
Dec. 27, 1995 900.CA.03

Deer- "Deer Family I listorv" by Lucile 
Smith, Aug. 1,1979 900.DE.01

Van Cleef- "Van Cleef Fam" 900.VA.02 
Wights- "The Wights- Thomas Wight 

Dedham & Medlield and his de­

scendants 1635-1890" by William 
Ward Wight, 1890 900.WI.04

MICHIGAN:
"100 Years in Horton Bay, Charlevoix 

Co , Ml 1876-1976" 315.1
"Illustrated I listory of Linden" 325.7 
"Pontiac, The Making of a U S. Automo­

bile Capital 1818-1950 365.1
"New Lothrup Area 1850-1976" 380.2

MILITARY:
"Yorktown and the Siege of 1781" 404.6 
"The Yorktown Campaign & Surrender 

of Cornwallis, 1781" 404.7
"Rebels and Redcoats” 404.8
"Chalmette" (the Battle of New Orleans)

405.3
A collection of articles- "The Siege of 

Yorktown, part II" (Civil War Times, 
1892); "A Reunion of Berdan’s 
Soldier Boys" (Historical News 
Items, 1880-1890) & "Eli Cook's 
General Affidavit, 1909" VF519

ORGANIZATIONS:
Saddle Club minutes & receiptsCIubs.15 
"List of Clubs & Organizations in

Charlotte, Ml" ~ VF525

NEW ENGLAND:
"The New England Historical & Genea­

logical Register 1847", vol I 100.137

PHOTOS:
"MI House of Representatives" Compo­
site, 1927-28 (24"x20" frame) P475

POSTAL:
"Eaton Co. Post Offices" 600.60

# 22 EQC - Page 52



"Ml Railroad & Postal Hist. 1805-1986" 
4 pp 600.61

"Porterville (MI) Post Office
Dedication", Jun. 15, 1968 Benton.6

SCHOOLS:
3 Millerburg School photocopies

(Carmel Twp., MI) VF524

SCRAPBOOKS:
"Scrapbook Materials & Research" by 

Olive B. Hoffman 900.110.02

STATES:
"Kentucky County Maps" 218.1
"Olde Boston Towne", 1930 VF527

VITAL RECORDS (all Eaton Co.): 
Births-
"lnde.x to Births, lx>ok 1", Liber 5, 1906- 

1913 600.62 v.a
"Index to Births", Liber 5 600.62 v.b
"Index to Record of Births" Lib. 5 600.63 
Deaths-
"Index to Deaths, book 3 600.66
Delayed Births-
"Index to Delayed Births" 600.64 v.l
"Index to Delayed Births" 600.64 v.2
"Index to Delayed Births, book 3"

600.64 v.3
Foreign Deaths-

'  "Index to Foreign Deaths", 1931-1942
600.67 v.l

"Index to Foreign Deaths", 1942-1980
600.67 v.2

"Index to Foreign Deaths, book 3", 1960- 
1970 600.67 v.3

Marriages-
"Index to Marriages, book 7”, 1887-1903

600.65 v.l
"Index to Marriages, book 7", 1903-?

600.65 v.2

MISC.:
"Working on the Railroad" 100.138

"A Guide to Manuscripts at the Ohio 
Historical Society " 100.139

"Historic Midwest Houses" 100.140 
"The Golden Door: Artist Immigrants of 

America, 1876-1976" 100.141
"Pioneers ofthe Peaceable Kingdom"

100.42
"The Puritan Oligarchy: The Founding of 

American Civilization" 100.43
"Brief History ofthe Pilgrims" 100.144 
"Ark of Empire: The American Frontier 

1784-1803" 100.145
"An inventory to the Elmer F. Cope 

Collection" (O.G.S.) 100.146
"An inventory to the Kingsley A. Taft 

Collection" (O.G.S) 100.147
"Farmers and Fisherman" 222.7
"Index to Corporation Reports, Eaton 

Co", 1929-1934 600.68
"Suffrage Honor Roll" Chippewa, Clin­

ton, Delta, Eaton, & Emmet coun­
ties VF520

"What Is A Copyright?" by American 
Bar Assoc.; "Filling Out Application 
Form PA"; & "Copyright Basics"

VF52I
DAR "Application Papers"- instruction 

for their preparation by DAR, 1994, 
!6pp VF522

"National Archives- Great Lakes Re­
gion” Appendum; "Civil War Photo­
graphs of U.S. Army Military Hist. 
Institute"; pub. not in the 1990 
issue"; "Center for Archives Collec­
tions"; "Care & Preservation of Fam­
ily Photographs"; &. "Personal An­
cestral File" VF523

"Manufacturers Nat Bank of Detroit, 
annual report”; WI Power & Light, 
annual report, 1967; newspaper 
clippings; letters addressed to Lillie 
M Hinckley & Laird J Trover; & 
Grandma's family envelope VF526

— Sharlene Thuma, Librarian

# 22 EQC - Page 53



Nora Carter lived in Grand Ledge, MI all of her adult life. This 
diary has been retyped from a photo copy of the original. Some of 
the hand writing was unclear or not readable.

By Vicki L Dukes (1996)

People Mentioned in the Diary KNICKBOCKER, ?
BENNET, Mrs. Lee LEER, Roy

BERRY, George LOWN, Dr
BOUCH, Howell (their baby) Dr. Martha

BRAKINS, Myrtle Mary & Charles
BROWN, Maxine MOYER, Mr

CARTER, Dad
POOL, Mike 

REAMER< Ada
Esther (ET) RUINNEL, Mr. & Mrs.

Leroy SACKETT, Mrs. Charles
Mary SAXTON, Mrs.
Nora SAXTON, Mrs.
Ray SHEPHARD, Eva

Ruth SHEPHERD, Mrs. Frank
Tom SWATHWOOD, Dave

Charles
SWEET, Charles 

WELLS, Mrs. Amy
Charles & Mary ? WOODMON, Mrs.

CHILDS, Joe
CURTIS, Mrs. Anna 1923

DAKINS, Mrs
DEAN, Mrs. Harley Jan 8 Moderate

Aunt Dell
Don & Grace ? Jan 9 Cold & snowed. I washed. Will’s

DYHENAS, Mr. pay was $4.77.
Edna & Edna’s baby

ELDREIDGE, George Jan 10 Cold. Tom went to Lansing at night
GARLAND, Archie & Ella ? & played basketball.

HATHWAY, Dr
Hoots Jan 11 Cold & blustery.
Hugh

INHOFF, Mrs Jan 12 Warmer
KENT, Mr

# 22 EQC - Page 54



Jan 13 Nice weather. Mrs. Charles Sackett Jan 28 Sunday Dell was here for dinner. We
died. Pay-mt on car $25.00 went to church at night.

Jan 14 Sunday, Rainy. Tom was sick with Jan 29 Clear & pleasant. We began picking
tonsillitis. beans again.

Jan 15 Cold & icy. Mrs. Sackett was Jan 30 Cold. Will’s pay was $32.44. Groc.
buried. Ruth went to Briggs for Bill $15.00.
supper. Light bill $2.81.

Jan 31 Icy & Fog. I washed Payment on
Jan 16 Cold Tom was here sick. Will’s pay car $25.00, Grocery bill $60.00.

was $30.70. Groc. Bill $30.00, Coal Light bill $2.81, Coal $20.00,
$9.10. Money earned $127.90.

Jan 17 Very cold. Tom’s throat was better. Feb 1 Rained. Ray got done buring ?
We washed.

Feb 2 Cloudy. Rained in the PM.
Jan 18 Thawed all day. Mary & Charles 

were here in the P.M. Feb 3 Colder. My pay was $6:18.

Jan 19 Colder again and snowed at night. Feb 4 Very Cold. Sunday
We all was to the h~?

Feb 5 Clear & cold. I washed. Ruth quit
Jan 20 Moderate. going to school.

Jan 21 Sunday. Clear & cold. Feb 6 Cold & stormy. Will’s pay was 
$33.08. Coal $6.70, Grocery bill

Jan 22 Cold. Ruth & Hoots were at the $10.00, paymt on auto $25.00.
Legion Hall.

Feb 7 Cold. Mary was sick.
Jan 23 Clear. Charles Sweet was buried. 

We washed. Will’s pay was $32.70. Feb 8 Icy. Charles ? died.
Groc. Bill $15.00.

Feb 9 Moderate. We went to the hall.
Jan 24 Snowed. I went to the auxiliary at 

Mrs. Saxton’s. Edna got burned. Feb 10 Thawed some. My pay was $7.81. 
Bought Esther’s coat.

Jan 25 Pleasant. I went to the club at 
Myrtle Brakins. Feb 11 Sunday, Fair.

Jan 26 Thawed. Masquerade dance at the 
hall at night.

Feb 12 Monday Snowed. We washed. Mr. 
& Mrs. Ruinnel at Mulliken were
buried.

Jan 27 Cold & stormy. We washed.

# 22 EQC - Page 55



Feb 13 Cloudy & some snow. Will’s pay 
was $30.00, Grocery bill $25.00. 
Ray got hurt at night.

Feb 14/15 Blizzard & Cold.

Feb 16 Cold. Mary helped ? Delly at the 
K.P. Hall on a supper.

Feb 17 Cold. My pay was $3.18.

Feb 18 Sunday. Snowed & cold. Ray & 
Ruth went to church

Feb 19 Pleasant. Esther was 13 years old. 
We washed.

Feb 20 Pleasant. Will’s pay was $23.00. 
Coal $4.98, Groc bill $12.00. Tom 
was sick with the flu. Howell 
Bouch’s baby was buried.

Feb 21 Cloudy & snowed. Pedro party at 
the Hall.

Feb 22 Cold & windy 

Feb 23 Pleasant

Feb 24 Snowed & blowed. Mrs. InhofF ? 
Died. Mrs. Lee Bennett died.

Feb 25 Sunday. Pleasant. Mrs. Frank 
Shepherd died at night.

Feb 26 Thawed

Feb 27 Cold & icy. Will’s pay was $7.99.

Feb 28 Cold & windy. Money earned 
$111.24. Coal $11.68, car paymt 
$25.00 Taxes $21.30.

Mar V2 Warmer & thawed some.

Mar 3 Thawed. Snow & ice all gone. Leroy 
was sick. My pay was $4.74.

Mar 4 Sunday. Colder, Mrs. Harley Dean 
died.

Mar 5 Cold & clear. Will’s pay was $28.90, 
grocery bill $12.00, paid the taxes 
$21.31.

Mar 6 Cold & snow at night

Mar 7 Cold. Mary went to take care of Ada 
Reamer.

Mar 8 Pleasant

Mar 9 Moderate. We got picking beans. 
Ruth was sick with the flue. Had Dr. 
Martha

Mar 10 Cold & windy. I washed. My pay 
$9.84.

Mar 11 Sunday, pleasant.

Mar 12 Windy & turned cold.

Mar 13 Cold & snowed. Will’s pay $10.16. 
Coal $7.60, car paymt $25.00.

Mar 14 Cold. We washed.

Mar 15 Cloudy & thawed some. Mr. Kent 
was buried. Mrs. Anna Curtis of 
Lansing was buried.

Mar 16 Cold & snowed some.

Mar 17 Windy

Mar 18 Cold •& windy. Sunday

Mar 19 Cold. Mary begain working for Dr.

# 22 EQC - Page 56



Hathway’s people. Mr. Moyer died.

Mar 20 Cold, Will’s pay was $21.64, 
grocery bill $26.00. Mr. Dyhenas 
house burned.

Mar 21 Warmer & thawed some. We 
washed.

Mar 22 Rainy. Mr. Moyer was buried. The 
club met here in the PM.

Mar 23 Cloudy & thawed some. Ray was 
sick with a cold.

Mar 24 Windy

Mar 25 Pleasant. Sunday. Ruth & Roy went 
to church & to Briggs to dinner.

Mar 26 Colder. Dell was here in PM. Ruth 
went to Briggs to supper & party at 
night for Roy.

Mar 27 Cold & windy. Will’s pay $32.65. 
We washed. Groc. Bill $12.00 & 
Coal $8.00.

Mar 28 Very Cold & windy

Mar 29 Thawed some in PM Ruth was 16 
years old

Mar 30 Cold & blustery. We went to the 
Hall at night.

Mar 31 Cold & windy. Money earned 
$107.96 Groc. Bill $50.00, Coal 
$15.60, car paymt $25.00, taxes 
$21.23.

Apr 1 Easter Sunday. We went to church 
at night.

Apr 2 Cloudy, but warmer.

Apr 3 Rained. I washed. Will’s pay was 
$25.79, groc. Bill $15.00

Apr 4 Windy & colder

Apr 5 Cold. The club met a Mrs. Dakins

Apr 6 Cloudy & warmer

Apr 7 Rainey. I was sick with indigestion. 
My pay was $5.00

Apr 8 Sunday. Colder. Ruth was at Briggs. 
Tom was in ?.

Apr 9 Small pox. Cloudy but warmer.

Apr 10 Snowed. Will’s pay was $27.88, 
groc. $14.00, paymt on car $25.00

Apr 11 (The hand writing changes here) 
Rained & turned cold.

Apr 12 Mary was home, Ruth & Hoots 
went to Eagle to take bread.

Apr 13 Esther stayed home from school in 
the morning. Ruth went to Mulliken 
in the afternoon. Ruth & Hoots & 1 
Esther all went to lodge at night. 
Day stayed at home.

Apr 14 Et was on the grunt. I got $6.00 pay 
for M Moyers.

Apr 15 I was home all day from Moyers. 
Mary was home.

Apr 16 Ruth & Esther were sick.

Apr 17 Tom got coal. Joe Childs drawed 
ashes for Ray price $20.00, Dad

# 22 EQC - Page 57



drawed $32.05, Grocery bill $16.00, 
Ray’s pay was $8.00.

Apr 18 Warmer. I had the tooth ache all 
day.

Apr 19 Warm I had my tooth out

Apr 20 Warm I washed. Ruth was sick & 
we had Dr. Lown

Apr 21 My pay was $6.00 (had writing back 
to the 1st person who was doing it.)

Apr 24 Will’s pay was $32.28, Coal $5.74

Apr 28 My pay was $2.00, Money earned 
$130.50, Coal $5.74, Grocery bill 
$58.00, Car payments $25.00.

May 1 Warm & Pleasant. Will’s pay was 
$31.00 I began picking beans again.

May 2 Cool & pleasant. Esther went to the 
church at night to a supper.

May 3 Warmer

May 4 Warm & pleasant

May 5 Cool & windy. We had the garden 
plowed & planted some. My pay 
was $5.40.

May 6 Sunday, Warm Esther went to 
Diamonddale to the S.S. convention.

May 7 Pleasant

May 8 Rain & snow. Will’s pay was 
$24.89, car payment $25.00.

May 9 Snowed & was cold.

May 10 Cold but pleasant. Edna was taken 
sick with pneumonia

May 11 Warmer

May 12 Cool & rained some. Edna was 
better. My pay was $3.24.

May 13 Sunday Pleasant

May 14 Fair. We had paper hanger.

May 15 Warmer. Will’s pay was $26.64

May 16 Rained hard all day.

May 17 Cold & frost at night

May 18 Warmer. Tom was sick with 
tonsillitis.

May 19 Pleasant We washed

May 20 Sunday Pleasant but cool. We went 
to the cemetery. Tom was better.

May 21 Cool

May 22 Pleasant. Will’s pay was $24.68, 
grocery bill $20.00, Tom’s folks 
commenced living here.

May 23 Cool & windy. I washed

May 24 Cool. Light frost. Archie Garland & 
Ella ? Were married. Dave 
Swathwood & Eva Shephard.

May 25/26 Pleasant & warmer

May 27 Sunday. Warm & pleasant

May 28 Pleasant

# 22 EQC - Page 58



May 29 Windy. I washed. Will’s pay was 
$28.00, grocery bill $20.00, Toni’s 
board $8.50.

May 30 Warm, We went to the cemetery.

May 31 Hot. Money earned $153.85, 
Grocery bill $60.00, Car $25.00.

(Ihe next entries were written by Esther. Year
unbiown.)

Oct 31 Cold - the last day this week we had 
to go to school. Halloween - I was 
out with Mike & Maxine & ?

Nov 1 Maxine & Mike have to go to 
school. Knickbocker got the 
plumbing done in the fornoon.

Nov 2 Ma & Mike worked all day I cleaned 
the bathroom up in the afternoon & 
ironed.

Nov 3 Saturday warm. Edna took the baby 
out for the first time. He was 4 
weeks old.

Nov 4 Sunday. Cold Ruth & Hoots ?

Nov 5 Monday. Mama washed.

Nov 6 Tuesday. Dad’s pay was $32.90, 
groceries $22.50.

Nov 7 Cold. Ma washed.

Nov 9 I stayed to Ruth’s all night.

Nov 10 Went to Aunt Dell’s in--. Dad 
worked in the — I went up to the 
Armory with Mrs. — in the 
afternoon.

Nov 11 Armistice Day. Ruth was up to have 
dinner. After dinner all went up to — 
— At night Mike & I went to the 
show with — Pearl. He got ET $2.00 
for candy. Mary went riding with 
Hugh Nichol.

Nov 12 Maxine & ET didn’t have to go to 
school.

Nov 13 Will’s pay was $32.50. Ray’s $15.75 
Mary bought Esther a pleted skirt 
$6.00 Mary had sweater made cost 
$12.50.

Nov 14 unreadable

Nov 15/16 Cold & rained.

Nov 17 Ma & Mike worked all day

Nov 18 Sunday. Cold ET went to church. 
Sunday night Mary went out with 
Hugh.

Nov 19 Monday. Ma washed.

Nov 20 Esther & Mary went down to the 
chicken pie supper with Ruth at the 
G.R. hall.

Nov 21/22 Cold Ma didn’t work.

Nov 23 Rained & snowed in the afternoon.

Nov 24 Cold. Dad worked all day.

Nov 25 I went to the church in the morning.
I went for a walk in the afternoon. 
Hugh came up at night after Mary.

Nov 26 Cold. Ma washed.

Nov 27 Cold. We went to town at night.

# 22 EQC - Page 59



Mary, Ma & Dad & I all went to the 
show. “Children of the Dust.”

Nov 28 Cold Let school out at 11:15 Gifts — 
was cooled Et, Mary stayed all night 
with Ruth.

Nov 29 Thanksgiving. Cold. Ruth & Hoots 
walked up. Rained.

Nov 30 Quite warm

Dec 1 Cold night. Maxine went to church. 
Ruth was up in the afternoon. We 
went to church at night.

Dec 2 Cold night. Maxine went to church. 
Ruth was up in the afternoon. We 
went to church at night.

Dec 3 Cold shower rained. Mama washed.

Dec 4 Cold Snowed in the afternoon. Dad 
& Ray got payed

Dec 5 Rained Got the rug.

Feb 7 Pleasant. Mary was sick. George 
Berry was buried.

Feb 8 Cold & pleasant. Mrs. Well’s funeral 
Ray had his tooth filled in the PM.

Feb 9 Pleasant

Feb 17 Sunday, Cloudy & cold

Feb 18 Pleasant. I washed & picked beans.

Feb 19 Esther was 14 years old. Snowed in 
the PM.

Feb 20/21 Pleasant, cold & windy.

Feb 22,23 Pleasant but cold

Feb 24 Sunday. Cold. Don & Grace were 
here in the PM.

Feb 25 Cloudy & warmer. I washed.

Feb 26 Pleasant. Ruth & Hoots were here to 
supper. Will’s pay was $26 05 & 
Roy’s $21.60. My pay was $7.62.

1924

Feb 1 Cloudy & thawed I went to Roy 
Leer’s funeral. Will was sick with a 
cold.

Feb 2 Cloudy

Feb 3 Sunday. Colder. Ruth, Tom & Edna 
was home.

Feb 4 Mrs. Amy Wells died.

Feb 5 Fog. Will’s pay was $14.50 

Feb 6 Cold and snow

Feb 27 Warm & thawing. Mrs. Woodmon 
died.

The mayor of New 
York called in a 
hundred prominent 
citizens to discuss 
‘graft’ with him. A 

man naturally wouldn’t call in 100 poor men 
to discuss graft, as they would have no 
technical knowledge of the subject.

“These 100 met and adjourned without 
adopting any resolution to either halt or 
increase it. It seemed everybody was satisfied 
as it is.” September 14, 1930.

# 22 EQC - Page 60



O L I V E T  C O L L E G E .  • 31

Prof. O. Hosford, for eight years Superintendent of Public Instruc­
tion in this State, has general supervision of the Normal Department, and 
in lectures upon the Theory and Practice of Teaching, will give the pupils 
the benefit of his extended experience and wisdom. He will also lecture 
upon School Organization and Government, and upon the School Systems 
of different countries.

Other members of the Faculty will give occasional lectures on subjects 
belonging to their departments.

The English Course of two years, above defined, is designed to pre­
pare teachers for the Common Schools, and those who thoroughly com­
plete the course will receive a Normal Certificate of recommendation for 
this grade of schools.

Candidates for admission to this course will be examined in Orthog­
raphy, Geography, Grammar to Syntax, and Arithmetic to Percentage.

All students in this Department are required to attend weekly exer­
cises in the Bible, Composition, Declamation, and Discussion.

Those teachers who wish a more extended course of study in Natural 
Science, Classics, or Modern Languages, can pursue a prescribed course 
under the direction of Prof. Hosford, by joining classes in the College 
Department, and on its completion will receive a Normal Diploma.

#22 ECQ - Page 61



36 O L I V E T  C O I I E G E .

P R I Z E S .

By the generous endowment of a Rhetorical Prize Fund, by Samuel 
F. Drury, Esq., of Olivet, $50 is yearly distributed in prizes for excellence 
in Composition and Oratory, as follows:

Twenty-five dollars at the Drury Prize Exhibition of students of the 
Classical, Scientific, and Ladies’ Departments, at the close of the Spring 
Term.

Twenty-five dollars at the Drury Prize Declamation ot students of the 
Preparatory Course, at the close of the Spring Term, of which twelve dol­
lars will be given in prizes for the two best essays by ladies.

Drury Prizes for 1876 were awarded as follows:
First Prize to Frank Allen Dean ; second Prize to George Norton 

Ellis and Abner Harris Gerrish.
For excellence in English Composition—
First Prize to Miss Isabella R. H u n t; Second Prize to Miss Josephine 

M. Jandell.
For excellence in Declamation—
First Prize to Leon Edwin B e ll; Second Prize to Edgar Clarence 

Ellis and W illis Edwards Parsons.

L I B R A R Y  A N D  R E A D I N G  R O O M .

The College Library contains six thousand volumes of well selected 
books. In connection with it is a reading room, well supplied with jour­
nals of news, politics, science, literature and art. For access to both no 
additional charge is made. Each student is entitled to take books from 
the Library, and to retain them two weeks.

The Library and Reading Room are daily open to all students.

L I T E R A R Y  S O C I E T I E S .

The students sustain three prosperous Literary Societies: the Soro- 
nian for young ladies, and the Phi Alpha Pi and Adelphic for young gen­
tlemen. A ll have libraries and special assembly rooms.

These Societies unite in inviting some gentleman irom abroad to 
deliver an annual address before them in connection with the College 
Commencement.

R E L I G I O U S  C U L T U R E .

All students are required to attend weekly exercises for the study of 
the Bible. These exercises generally accompany the Sunday School at the 
College Church.

#22 ECQ - Page 62



O L I V E T  C O L L E G E . 41

M IC H IG A N  C O N S E R V A T O R Y  O F M U S 0 .

i>

Ch a r t e r e d  1874.

P rof. G. W. CHADW ICK, D irector.

O F F I C E R S .

JOSEPH L. DANIELS, A. M., President. 
ORAMEL HOSFORD, A. M., Vice President. 
EDWIN N. ELY, Esq., Treasurer.
CHARLES P. CHASE, A. M., Secretary.

#22 ECQ - Page 63



42 0 L I V il T C O L L E G E ,

S T U D E I T TS.

G EN TLEM EN .
Names, Residences,

Abell, Andrew Gurdle, . . . . . . Wayne.
Arnold, Ed Gene, . . . . . . W ayland.
Barnum, Daniel Plumer, . . . . . Cuylersville, N . Y .
Bell, Leon Edwin, . . . . . . Olivet.
Birchard, Fitch Andrew, . , . Bellevue.
Blanchard, John Thomas, . . . . . Battle Creek.
Borden, George Webster, . . . . Brighton.
Buell, Darius D a v i d , ................................................. Union City.
Claflin, Arthur H e r b e r t ,....................................... . Charlotte.
Clark, George Herbert, . . . . . Union City.
Colgrove, Philip Taylor, . . . . . . Charlotte.
Crosby, John Abbot, . . . . . . New Buffalo.
Cummer, Elmer Charles, . . . . . Morley.
Deuel, Charles Culver, . Olivet.
Ellis, George Norton, . . . . . . Olivet.
Ellis, Edgar C larence,................................................. Vermontville.
Ely, George Melvin, . . . . . . Olivet.
Fletcher, W illiam  A d i n , ....................................... Portland.
Gaston, Frederick Yale, . . . . . . Burr Oak.
Gerrish, Abner Harris, . . . . . Hersey.
Goodwin, Henry French, . . . . . Olivet.
Green, Frank Noyes, . . . . . . Olivet.
Hartness, Jacob Van Ness, . . . . Detroit.
Hitchcock, Charles W illiam , . . . . Kalamazoo.
Holzinger, John, . . . . . . . Charles City, Iowa.
Hoyt, Frederick Van W ie, . Muir.
Hunt, Henry W illiam, . . . . . . Richmond.
King, H a m ilto n ,........................................................... Olivet.
Kinyon, Henry Eugene, . . . . . . Con vis Centre.

#22 ECQ - Page 64



O L I V E T  C O L L E G E . 43 :

Names- Residences.
Kitchen, William Charles, . . . . . Thomas.
Lathrop, Seth Dwight, . Richmond.
Morse, George Cooley, . . . Thornville.
Norton, Joseph Frank, . . .  . . So. Toledo, Ohio.
Niles, Irving Page, Eastmanville.
Otis, Clark Chester, . . . . . . . Ithaca.
Pack, Herbert E u g e n e , ....................................... Lexington.
Paddock, George E v a n s,....................................... Nankin.
Parsons, George Frederick, . . . . Water vliet.
Parsons, W illis Edwards, . . . . Watervliet.
Peckham, Leroy Bliss, . . . . . Brooklyn, N . Y.
Pollard, Samuel W o r c e s te r , ....................................... Grand Rapids.
Reed, Samuel Marks, . . ■ • • • Olivet.
Rogers, Maxwell D., . . . . Bellevue.
Sessions, Edwin David, . . . . Olivet.
Spier, Silas B e n j a m in , ................................................. Mt. Clemens.
Storr, Albertus E l y , ................................................. Olivet.
Sutherland, Louis Larue, . . . .  . St. Joseph.
Swindt, George Lewis, Holly.
Taggart, Fred. C a r lto n ,....................................... West Leroy.
Tlioenen, Charles John, . . . Ithaca.
Titus, W illiam Sanford, . . Charlotte.
Tower, Newton Esbon, Union City.
Tunison, Abram M., . . . . Hadley.
Upton, Sherman, . . . . . Big Rapids.
Warren, Henry Kimball, Portland.
Wesener, August C h a r le s , ....................................... Owosso. 1
Wilson, George Wesley........................................... Kalamo.
Wing, Frank J o s e p h ,....................................... Bellevue.
Woodward, Millard Fillmore,

* - --------------------------------------------------------------

Detroit.
!i

i
i|

i

#22 ECQ - Page 65



44 o l i y e t  c o l l e g e .

LA D IES.

Names. Residences.
Atkinson, Clara Orelana, . . . . . Monroe.
Axforil, Ella V o g a n , ................................................. Holly.

Barber, Ella S u s a n , ................................................ Olivet.
Benedict, Mary Elizabeth, . . . . . Vermontville.
Boies, Clara E x p e r i e n c e , ....................................... Hudson.
Buck, Isa Annetta, . . . . . . Lyons.
Butler, Katy Estella, . . . . . . Olivet.
Butler, Lucy Jane, . . . . . . Olivet.
Chapel, Carrie Calista, . . . . . Grand Rapids.
Clark, Emuia Leona, ................................................. Olivet.
Clark, E ste lla ,.................................................................... Bedford.
Clark, Mary Ida, ........................................................... Columbus.
Cole, Emma Jane, . . . . . . . Ceresco.
Cole, Cecilia Ellen, . . . . . Ceresco.
Comstock, Eugenia Luella, . Ithaca.
Comstock, Helen Antoinette, . . . . Ithaca.
Dean, Eliza Ella, . . . . . . . Olivet.
Denison, Della May, . . . . . . Olivet.
Dickinson, Ella Sophia, . . . . . . Vermontville.
Dubois, Laura Lonetta, . . . . . Battle Creek.
Elmer, Fannie A., . . . . . . Olivet.
Ely, Emily M a y , ................................................ Olivet.
Faxon, Mary V esta lin e ,....................................... Lyons.
Fitzgerald, Flora Caroline, . . . . . Bellevue.
Fleming, Margaret, . . . . . . . Vermontville.
Gill, Mary J a n e , .......................................................... Nortliport.
Goodwin, Martha Chapin, . Olivet.
Graves, Kate Edna, . . . . . . Battle Creek.
Grover, Caroline M., . . . . . . South Haven.
Hadden, Medora V., . . . . . . Olivet.
Hall, Minnie Loraine, . . . . . . Bellevue.
Hazleton, Francis Antoinette, . . . . Hartford.
Hazleton, Mary E l l a , ................................................ Hartford
Herrick, Nellie Isadore, . . . . . Olivet.

#22 ECQ - Page 66



Names, Residence.
Heydenburk, Isadore Adell, . Olivet.
Hobart, Ruth Imogen, . . . . . . Olivet.
Hosford, Lillie L., .
llosford, Mary H., . . . . Olivet.
Hudson, Jennie Elmira, . . Potterville.
Hunsiker, Minnie Cook, Bellevue.
Hunt, Rosamond Isabella, Richmond.
Ives, Laura Edsvina, Olivet.
Kirkland, Olive, . . . . Otsego Lake.
Landers, Leila Dell, . . . . Greenville.
Lee, Hattie Sophia, Union City.
Leiter, Clara Elizabeth, Charlotte.
Lewis, Flora Ruth, . . . . . Ceresco.
Mather, Helen Bell, . . . . Detroit.
Millard, Fannie Lucinda, . . . Dubuque, la.
Mitchell, Addie, . . . . . Croton.
Moore, Minnie E., . . Olivet.
Morrice, Lilly Francis, . . Pewamo.
Morrice, Emma Viola, . . Perry Centre.
Morrill, Jennie C., . . . Lawton.
Moseley, Clara Lydia, . Union City.
Newland, Ida Huldah, . . Olivet.
Newland, Martha Helen, . . Olivet.
Owen, Dollie Sabina, . . . . . East Saginaw
Palmer, Belle Love, . Marshall.
Parsons, Nancy Etta, . . . . Olivet.
Pearl, E l l a , ....................................... . Battle Creek.
Pearl, E m m a , ....................................... Battle Creek.
Phelps, Alice Mary, . . . Battle Creek.
Pierson, Ella J . , ....................................... Olivet.
Pinch, Jane Estella, . Olivet.
Pinch, Mary Angia, . . . . Olivet.
Prentice, Caroline Mason, . . . Olivet.
Preston, Sarah Rebecca, Manistee.
Randolph, Ella Fitz, . Ceresco.
Reed, Hattie A., . . . . . . . Olivet.
Reed, Mary Amelia, . Olivet.
Rogers, C y n th ia ,....................................... . . Bellevue.
Savage, Emma Louisa, . Olivet.
Savage, Leila May, . . . . . . Olivet.
Sessions, May, . . . . Matherton.

#22 ECQ - Page 67



46 - O L I V E T  C O L L E G E .

Names. Residence.
Smith, Mary Antoinette, . . . . Somerset.
Starkweather, Blanche E., • Flowerfield.
Stevens, Eva Dell, . . . . . Three Rivers.
Stone, Josephine Adell, . . . . . . Olivet.
Tabor, Abby Cornelia, . . Olivet.
Taggart, Mary I d a , .......................................................... West Leroy.
Thompson, Ada L e n i r a , ...................................... Lansing.
Topping, Alice F id e l i a , ................................................ Olivet.
Topping, Helen Effie, . . . . . Olivet.
Topping, Mary E . , ................................................ Olivet.
Towne, M a y , ................................................ Milo.
Upton, A d d ie ,.......................................................... Decatur.
Yangieson, Alice, . . . . . Olivet.
Van Nostrand, Anna Grace, . . . . . Elgin, 111.
Verney, Mary Ella, . . . . . . West Leroy.
Watson, Ada M a y , ................................................ Ithaca.
Watson, Belle Amanda, . . . . Ithaca.
Wellbrook, Anna Catherine, . . . . Marietta, 0 .
Welles, Maria, . . . • Rockford.
* Williams, Edith Burr, . . . . Charlotte.
Williams, Sarah Nelson, . . . . . Charlotte.
Willis, Julia A n n a , ................................................ Olivet.

* Deceased.

-  -. -

#22 ECQ - Page 68



State of Michigan, County of Eaton, Volume 1

Page 1. Date: April 14, 1838; Groom. Willis 
Bush, Residence Eaton Twp. Bride: Rulla 
Bunker, Residence Eaton Twp. Offical 
Performing: Benjamin Knight, JP. Co. 
Clerk, W.R. Carpenter

Page 1. Date April 26, 1838; Groom 
Pierpont E. Spicer, Residence: Eaton Co. 
Bride: May Winn Performing Benjamin 
Knight, JP. Deputy Clerk, W. R. 
Carpenter.

Page 1. Date April 25, 1938; Groom; Lewis 
L. Barnes Bride: Susanna Butler Official 
Performing: Clavin Philps, JP Date of 
registration, Bellevue, July 12, 1838. Deputy 
Clerk, W.R. Carpenter

Page 1. Date: May 10, 1838; Groom: John 
B. Crary. Bride: Susan Jarvis. Official 
Preforming: Calvin Philps, JP. Deputy Clerk, 
W.R. Carpenter. Place of wedding: Bellevue.

Page 2. Date: August 7, 1838. Groom: 
Addison Hayden, residence Oneida Twp. 
Bride: Mary Chadwick, residence Oneida. 
Official performing: Samuel Preston, JP. 
Recorded September 24, 1838. Deputy 
Clerk, Martin S. Brackett

Page 2. Date August 30, 1838. Groom: 
Samuel S. Bly, residence, Oneida Twp ,

Eaton Co., MI. Bride: Maria Potts, 
residence. Oneida Twp, Eaton Co , MI 
Official performing: Benjamin Knight, JP. 
Recorded, Eaton Oct 21, 1838; Deputy 
Clerk, Martin S. Brackett.

Page 3. Groom: Daniel Sawyer Ingersoll,
24 years, residence, Oneida Twp., Eaton 
Co., MI. Bride: Sally Chadwick, age 21, 
residence Oneida Twp, Eaton Co., MI. Age 
21 years. Official performing E.P. Ingersol, 
Minister of Gospel, of Oneida Twp. 
Witnesses: Daniel Chadwick, wife of same 
place as above. Deputy Clerk, M.S. 
Brackett Recorded December 11, 1838

Page 3. December 18, 1838, Groom: Cyrus 
Monger, age, 24 years, residence: town of 
Eaton. Bride: Polly Montgomery, age, 24 
years. Official preforming: Benjamin
Knight, JP. Witnesses: Amos — , Eaton Co., 
MI & Ira Tinny, Eaton Co., MI. Deputy 
Clerk, M.S. Brackett. Recorded, February 
5, 1839.

Page 3, January 22, 1839, Groom: Daniel 
Worden, age, 46 years, residence Convis 
Twp, Calhoun Co., MI. Bride: Julia Hite, 
age 33 years, residence Convis Twp, 
Calhoun Co., MI. Official Performing, 
Calvin Phelps, JP. Witnesses: Peter Downs, 
Convis Twp., Calhoun Co & William

#22 ECQ - Page 69



White, Bellevue, MI. Deputy Clerk, M.S. 
Brackett.

Page 4. April 14, 1839. Groom: Gorden B. 
GrifTen, age 22, residence Kalamo Twp, 
Eaton Co. Bride: Miss Adaline Love, age
15, residence Kalamo Twp, Eaton County. 
Official preforming: Nathan Brooks, JP. 
Witnesses: Baratus Taft, Kalamo Twp. & 
Miss Laura Taft, Kalamo Twp. Recorded 
April 1839. Deputy Clerk, M.S. Brakett.

Page 4. February 27 1840. Groom: Thomas 
Gilman, age 22, residence Town of Eaton, 
Eaton Co., MI. Bride: Pollyanne Synder, 
age 21, residence Town of Eaton, Eaton Co, 
MI. Official performing: James McQuinn, 
JP. Witnesses: William Snyder of Eaton & 
David A. Curtis of Eaton. Recorded, March
16, 1840. Deputy Clerk, M.S. Brackett.

Page 5. April 12, 1840. Groom: Asa Day, 
age 56, residence of Bellevue, Eaton Co. MI. 
Bride: Louisa Hopkins, age 35, residence 
Bellevue, Eaton Co., MI. Official 
performing: Silvanus Hunsiker. Witnesses: 
Smith Southworth of Bellevue & James Su—

Page 5. July 15, 1840 Groom: Hamilton 
Brace, age 27, residence, Town of Carmel, 
Eaton Co., MI. Bride: Miss Roxanna 
Silvester, residence Town of Carmel, Eaton 
County MI. Official performing: Nathan 
Brooks. Witnesses: Mr. Clark Bugbee, 
town of Kalamo & Ortinsio Brooks, town 
of Carmel.

Page 5. August 27, 1840. Groom: Norman 
P. Shumway, age 21, residence, Town of 
Walton. Bride: Melissa Marie Hudson, age 
18, residence of Town of Bellevue. Official 
performing: John Miller, JP, Witnesses:

Benjamin Shumway & Mary Shumway.
Marriage took place at father’s residence.

Page 6. October 18, 1840 Groom: Justin 
Skinner, age 59, residence, town of Eaton, 
Eaton Co., MI. Bride: Rebecca Fowler, age 
66, residence town of Eaton, Eaton Co. MI. 
Official performing, James M. Collins, JP

Page 6. November 8, 1840. Groom: 
Timothy D. Brown, age 30, residence 
Ingham Co., MI. Bride: Polly Wood, age 19, 
residence town of Eaton, Eaton Co., MI. 
Official performing: James M. Collins, JP in 
town of Eaton, Eaton Co., MI.

Page 6, October 21, 1840. Groom: Horace 
Hamlin, age 21, residence Town of Eaton, 
Eaton Co., MI. Bride: Miss Eurina J. 
Spicer, age 16, residence town of Eaton, 
Eaton Co., MI. Official performing: William 
M. Crane, Minister of Gospel. Witnesses, 
Benjamin Knight & Amos Spicer.

Page 6. August 25, 1840. Groom: Ezra E. 
Peck, residence town of Kalamo, Eaton Co., 
MI. Bride: Maryan Ovenshire. Official 
performing: Phineus S. Spaulding.
Witnesses: Reuben Swift of Bellevue, John 
F. Ovenshire of Bellevue.

Page 7. December 16, 1840. Groom: David 
Barr age 20, residence town of Chester, 
Eaton Co., MI. Bride: Levina Car, age 21 
residence town of Chester, Eaton Co., MI. 
Official performing: land Bouton, JP. 
Witnesses: Henry A. Moyer, town of 
Chester & Caleb M. Etson, town of 
Chester. Recorded, January 27, 1841.
Deputy Clerk, M. S. Brackett

Page 7. January 10, 1841. Groom: Henry S. 
Wright, age 21, residence Pickney, Calhoun

#22 ECQ - Page 70



Co., MI Bride: Julia Ann Brown, age 18, 
residence of Bellevue, Eaton Co. Official 
performing: Eli H. Evans, JP. Witnesses: 
Luther Brown of Bellevue & Orsen Barber 
of Pickney.

Page 8. January 23, 1841. Groom: John 
Reynolds, age 24, residence Kalamo, Eaton 
Co. Bride: Anna Dean, age 21, residence 
Johnstown, Barry Co. Official performing: 
EH H. Evans. Witnesses: Elisha G. Traps 
of Johnstown & James Evans of Bellevue.

Page 8. January 24, 1841. Groom: Perry 
Rooker, age 23, residence Ingham Co. 
Bride: Lucinda Wood, age 16, residence 
Ingham Co. Official performing: James M. 
Collins, JP. Witnesses: John Gavet of 
Eaton, Eaton Co., MI & George Ashley of 
Eaton, Eaton Co. Place of marriage Eaton.

Page 9. January 18, 1841. Groom: Robert 
I. Bradley, age 23, residence Tecumseh, 
Lenawee Co., MI. Bride: Laura W.
Skinner, age 24, residence Oneida, Eaton 
Co. Official performing O. D. Skinner. 
Witnesses: William Bradley of Franklin, 
Lenawee Co. & Charles Hinckley of 
Oneida, Eaton Co Robert LeCoute, Deputy 
Clerk.

Page 9. February 1841. Groom Benjamin 
Binks, age 24 residence Washtenaw Co. 
Bride: Mary Butler, age ? Residence Eaton 
Co. Official performing: Isaac Bennett, 
Minister of the Gospel. Witnesses: Osmyn 
Childs of Eaton Co & Lucy Childs of 
Eaton Co. Robert LeCoute, Deputy Clerk.

Page 10. February 24, 1841. Groom: 
Benjamin B. Snyder, age 24, residence 
Eaton Co. Bride: Sara L. Moe, age 16, 
residence Eaton Co. Official performing

Isaac Bennett, Minister of the Gospel 
Witnesses: Samuel L. Bly, Cyrenus
Kenton, C.R. Sherman all of Eaton Co. 
Robert LeCoute, Deputy Clerk.

Page 10. January 15, 1841 Groom: Truman 
W. Willey, age 21 on 22 September last. 
Residence Oneida Twp, Eaton Co. Bride: 
Martha Ann Johnston, age 15 on October 
29 last. Residence Oneida Twp., Eaton Co. 
Official performing, B.F. Bailey, JP. 
Witnesses: Jason Nicholl of Oneida & 
Abagail Nicholl of Oneida. Married at home 
of Samuel F. Johnston, Oneida. Recorded, 
April 8, 1941. Robert LeCoute, Deputy 
Clerk.

Page 11. Mar 10, 1841. Groom: Frederick 
A. Long, age 33, residence town of Eaton 
Bride: Polly M. Morgan, age 22, residence 
town of Eaton. Official performing: Wm. W. 
Crane, Minister of Gospel. Witnesses: 
David Barr & Benjamin Knight. 
Recorded, April 14, 1841 Robert LeCoute, 
Deputy Clerk.

Page 1 1. May 9, 1841. Groom: Rowley T. 
Chushen, age 29, residence Eaton Co. 
Bride: Susan Sarles, age 16, residence 
Eaton Co. Official performing Isaac 
Bennett, Minister of Gospel. Witnesses G.B. 
Tripp & Wealthy Sarles. Recorded, May 
31, 1841. Robert LeCoute Deputy Clerk.

Page 11. June 8, 1841. Groom. Smith 
Johnson, age 21, residence Oneida Twp. 
Bride: Almina Lovell, age 16, residence 
Oneida Twp. Official performing: Lemuel 
Cole, JP. Witnesses: Andrew Nickoll, & 
Henry Clark, both of Chester Twp. 
Recorded June 14, 1841. Robert LeCoute, 
Deputy Clerk.

#22 ECQ - Page 71



Page 12. March 30, 1841. Groom: Sidney 
Allen, age 24, residence town of Eaton, 
Eaton Co., MI Bride: Sara Ann
Southworth, age 20, residence town of 
Eaton, Eaton Co., MI. Official performing A. 
D. Shaw, JP. Witnesses: Janies Southworth 
& George Southworth both of Eaton, Eaton 
Co., MI Dated June 10, 1841., Recorded 
August 3, 1841. Robert LeCoute, Deputy 
Clerk.

Page 12, September 7, 1841. Groom: 
William B. Dean, age 22, residence Eaton 
Co., Bride: Abigail Alyea, age 19, residence 
Eaton Co Official performing: Isaac
Bennett, Minister of the Gospel. Witnesses: 
Jonathan E. Keen, Walter Grant, I. I. 
Munro, all of Eaton Co. Recorded, 
September 18, 1841. Robert LeCoure, 
Deputy Clerk.

Page 13. June 19, 1841. Groom: John 
Lewis, age 19 on 26 day October last. 
Residence town of Oneida, Eaton Co., MI. 
Bride: Electa Charter, age 17 on May 10th 
last. Residence town of Oneida, Eaton Co., 
MI. Official performing, B.F. Bailey, JP. 
Witnesses: Asel Nichols & T.W. Willey of 
Oneida, Eaton Co., MI. Married in house of 
Neniiah Clark of Oneida. Recorded 
September 18, 1841. Robert LeCoute, 
Deputy Clerk.

Page 13. October 24, 1841. Aaron Bouton, 
age 28 on September 9 last. Residence town 
of Chester, Eaton Co., MI Bride: Maria 
Nichols, age 21 on 12 May last. Residence 
Oneida, Eaton Co., MI Official performing: 
Azariah Williams, JP Witnesses: James H. 
Nichols & James Nixon of Oneida. Married 
at house of Truman W. Nichols of Oneida. 
Dated 24 October 1841. Recorded October 
26, 1841. Robert LeCoute, Deputy Clerk.

Page 14. May 21, 1841. Groom: Elisha D. 
Wickwire, age 22, residence town of 
Brookfield, Eaton Co., MI. Bride: Margaret 
Decker, age 20, residence town of 
Brookfield, Eaton Co. Official performing: 
Palmer Rose, JP. Witnesses: Jacob Gilman 
& Peter Boody of Brookfield. Married at 
house of John Oatley of Brookfield, dated 
Brookfield, August 20, 1841. Recorded, 
November 3, 1841. Robert LeCoute, 
Deputy Clerk.

Page 14. November 2, 1841. Groom: Henry 
Clark, age 27, residence town of Chester. 
Bride: Polly Hillman, age 26, residence 
Oneida, Eaton Co., MI. Official performing: 
Jacob Dobbins, JP. Witnesses: William 
Henry & Melissa Dobbins of Oneida. 
Married in Oneida, Eaton Co., MI. Recorded 
November 3, 1841. Robert LeCoute, 
Deputy Clerk.

Page 14. October 6, 1841. Groom: Henry 
Hughes, age 69, residence Bellevue. Bride: 
Ruth Brown, age 50, residence Bellevue. 
Official performing: Silvanus Hunsiker, JP. 
Witnesses: Aaron White & Michel W. 
Nash of Bellevue. Married in town of 
Bellevue. Recorded December 8, 1841. M.S. 
Brackett, Clerk

Page 15. October 6, 1841. Groom: Thomas 
Hackett, age 20, residence Chester, Eaton 
Co., MI. Bride: Hannah C. Ames age 17, 
residence Chester, Eaton Co., MI. Official 
performing: Henry A. Moyer. Witnesses: 
Iva Bailey & Mary Anne Bailey. Married 
at Chester. Recorded December 13, 1841. S. 
Harding, Deputy Clerk.

Abstracted by Betty Polhamus & Betty 
Goostrey. Verified by Drouscella Halsey.

#22 ECQ - Page 72



Pedigree Chart Chart no. 1
No.  1 on this chart is the sam e as  no. 1 on chart no 1

2 Grover Cleveland KING
Bom: 13 Oct 1892 
Place: Mancclona, Ml 
Marr: 12 Jun 1913 
Place: Reedsburg, WIS 
Died: 19 Nov 1964 
Place: Charlotte, MI

Caryle Esther KING "Muzzy"
Born: 5 Jul 1914 
Place: Reedsburg, WIS 
Marr: 25 Jul 1937 
Place: Hastings, MI 
Died: 22 Oct 1992 
Place: Lansing, MI

George Lloyd LORD "Doc"

4 Leroy T. KING

Bom: 24 Feb 1890 
Place: Reedsburg, WIS 
Died: 11 Oct 1965 
Place: Charlotte, MI

Prepared 12 Feb 1996 by;

David L. Lord 
598 Rider Court 
Claremont, C A 91711 
USA

Born: 2 Feb 1864 
Place: MI 
Marr: 20 Apr 1886 
Place: Roxand, MI 
Died: 16 May 1927 
Place: MINN

5 Abi GOODRICH
Born: 24 Jul 1868 
Place: Charlotte, MI 
Died: 20 May 1944 
Place:

6 Carl STRUEBING "Charles"
Born: 7 Dec 1863 
Place: Dolgen, Germany 
Marr: 7 Apr 1887 
Place: Reedsburg, WIS 
Died: 11 Jul 1948 
Place:

7 Mary ENDE
Born: 5 May 1873 
Place: Chicago, 1L 
Died: 29 Nov 1893 
Place:

8 Paul KING
Born: 15 Dec 1825 
Place: Lllisburg, NY 
Marr:
Place:
Died: 12 Nov 1913 
Place: Chester, Twp., MI

con t._____

9 Harriet M. ?
Born: 29 Aug 1840 
Place: OH 
Died: ABT 1864 
Place:

cont._____

10 Asa Edgar GOODRICH
Bom: 18 Aug 1839 
Place: LaFargerville, NY 
Marr:
Place:
Died: ABT 1920 
Place: Benton Twp., MI

cont._____

11 Esther GARDNER
Born: ABT 1849 
Place: LaFargeville, NY 
Died: ABT 1912 
Place:

cont._____

12 Gottfried Whilhelm STUEBING
Born: 10 Apr 1833 
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died: 6 Oct 1881 
Place:

cont.

13 Melvine Friderike DONOT
Born: 12 Mar 1834 
Place:
Died: 6 Sep 1916 
Place: Chicago, IL

cont._____

14 Carl ENDE
Born:
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place: Germany

cont._____

15 Mary IDE
Born:
Place:
Died:
Place: Germany

cont._____

#22 ECQ - Page 73



Pedigree Chart Chart no. 1
No. 1 on this chart is the sam e as no. 1 on chart no. 1

2 L loyd  Robert LO R D  
Bom: 19 Jul 1887 
Place: Olanta, PA 
Marr: 21 Mar 1911 
Place:
Died: 20 Feb 1978
Place: Providence, Rhode Island

George Lloyd LORD "Doc"
Born: 12 Nov 1913 
Place: Providence, Rhode Island 
Marr: 25 Jul 1937 
Place: Hastings, MI 
Died: 23 Jun 1978 
Place: Charlotte, MI

Caryle Esther KING "Muzzy"

Born: 6 Sep 1892
Place: Providence, Rhode Island
Died: 25 Sep 1980
Place: providence, Rhode Island

Prepared 12 Feb 1996 by:

David L. Lord 
598 Rider Court 
Claremont, CA 91711 
USA

4 George Washington LORD
Born: 17 Sep 1850
Place: T, PA
Marr: 12 May 1870
Place:
Died: 16 Jul 1896 
Place: Usal, CA

5 Margaret Belle OWENS
Born: 26 Apr 1852 
Place: Bloomington, PA 
Died: 20 Jan 1938 
Place:

6 George CORBETT
Born: 11 Jan 1861
Place: Staffordshire, England
Marr:
Place:
Died: 25 Dec 1950
Place: Providence, Rhode Island

7 Mary Jane JONES
Born: 19 Aug 1860
Place: Staffordshire, England
Died: 11 Aug 1950
Place: Providence, Rhode Island

8 Jeremiah LORD
Bom: 9 Jan 1817 
Place: England 
Marr: 7 Nov 1849 
Place: Turkey Hill, PA 
Died: 6 Aug 1895 
Place: Turkey Hill, PA

cont._____

9 Eliza COWEN
Born: 2 Jun 1827 
Place: H., PA 
Died: 1 Jul 1893 
Place: Turkey Hill, PA

cont.

10 John OWENS
Born: 22 Feb 1816 
Place:
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont._____

11 Margaret CALDWELL
Bom: 6 Apr 1817 
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont. ______

12 William CORBETT
Bom:
Place: Thulston, England 
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont.

13 Elizabeth N1FTON
Born:
Place: Thulston, England 
Died:
Place:

cont._____

14 William JONES
Born:
Place: Staffordshire, England 
Marr:
Place:
Died:
Place:

cont._____

15 Mary BUNCH
Born:
Place: Staffordshire, England 
Died:
Place:

cont._____

#22 ECQ - Page 74



George W . Ervay
1845 - 1863

CIVIL WAR 
LETTERS

Transcribed from Originals now in possession of 
Betty Moon Melson

It is with many thanks for the combined contribution of Robert Haigh & Ophalia Parish that a copy 
of these letters have been given to the Eaton County Genealogical Society, with permission to print 
them here in the “Quest”.

INTRODUCTION

George W. Ervay was born in New York State in 1845. In 1860 he lived in Onieda Township, 
Eaton County, Michigan with his parents, Daniel and Eliza Ervay. The 1860 Census lists George’s 
age as 15. While George was in the service, his family moved to Chester Township near Liza’s 
parents, Daniel and Dorothy Shaver Wise. Daniel Ervay died at Chester in 1883. In 1907, Eliza died 
in Marshall, Michigan. George’s younger brother, Orrin was the father of my maternal grandmother, 
Florence Ervay Root.

Although little more than 16 when he joined the army in 1861, George was quite able to express 
himself in writing, whether he was describing his surroundings, narrating an experience or stating 
his opiions By his choice of words one can often determine his emotional state which runs the 
gamut from love to hate, from elation to dispair and from bravado to fear.

He used almost no punctuation and few capitol letters in his writing, instead he generally penned 
his messages in steady strings of words. I have therefore used my best judgment in adding extra 
spaces to break the text into sentences for easier reading Otherwise the text was typed as written 
with the limitations of my word processor

Betty Melson lent me the letters in Michigan so that Florence Lembeck and I could have them 
photocopied Because the photocopies were painfully hard to read and comprehend it was decided 
to transcribe them while the originals were still in my possession. I hope your find them interesting.

Second cousin Betty Moon Melson and first cousin Florence Spear Lembeck are great 
grandchildren of Orrin L. Ervay Our groups numbers more than seventy people of whom I have 
knowledge.

Blake L. Parish.

#22 ECQ - Page 75



Oct the 1 - 1861 
Georgeton Lights, VA

Dear Friend I now sit here in camp to write to you to let you know how I get

L
 along and how I like to be a soldier. I am well and feel well I have not seen

george since 1 left home but I know where he is I would like to see him but I do 
not know as I ever shall see him but I hope so that I shall I am a coming home 1 
do not think that the ball ever was or ever will be molded to kill me I like to be a 

r soldier very well. I wrote to father the 28 of September. I do not know it he got 
it or not if he did not get it I wish you would let them know how I get along I 
have written three letters home 1 do not know whether my folks got them or not 

but I hope they did

i would not give one cent to come home now but I would give ten cents to get site of a rebel that 
belongs to the south and more to if I could get site of old jef davis the old devil 
Tell all of the boys that I know that I am all write and I hope that they are the same I do not know 
as it will do any good to ask you to write to me for we are a moving aroynd so that half the letters 
I think doe not get to us. We have crost the long bridge the 28 at dusk tell the girls or gals that 
George W. Ervay is coming back within 3 years to mary some of them I do not know if I can write 
any more you must think of me when you read this nonsense this is from a jackass to a friend I hope 
from George W. Ervay to John H. Althouse.

Headquarters Stocktons Regt halls hill Co. H.
November the 26 1861

Dear friends I now sit down to write to you to tell you how I get along and to tell you once more 
that 1 am well and that I have hopes of getting home again and that I hav got a little money but not 
much for I had a little bad luck in my travels I had the luck to loose my knappsack with my shirts 
and blanket and over coat and every thing that was in it and I had to pay for them and it drawd on 
my pay vary hard all I got was 5 and 67 cents and I shall want that before I get any more pay

I wish that you had been with mee last Saturday if I ever saw a croud of men I saw it then there was 
100 thousand 1000 men there besides the spectators.

I wish that you would write to me as soon as you get this I wish to hear how much provision is 
there butter is 30 cents bread stuffis high wheat is 81 quarter corn is 75 per bushel apples is 2 for 
5 cents onions 9 for 5 cents and if you can I wish that you would write off and tell mee all about the 
folks in the hood tell me if you got the wheet of jim (?) Or not and wether John has paid you or not 
and how the folks was in Chester when you had from them last

I can not think of much more to write so good by 
George Ervay

#22 ECQ - Page 76



Headquarters Stocktons Mich Regt Camp Lesley Co. H.
Fairfax Co Halls Hill VA 

(Undated)

Dear friend I now take my pen in to let you know once more that I am well and I hope that this 
finds you the same and I think it will — (9) Tenantes (?) I would like it if you could look in to my 
tent about the time that wee are eating dinner or supper one will hollar git your darn coat tail out 
of my coffee an other git your foot off" my bread an other there you hav got your hed in my sope git 
off of my potato wish the devil had you if you can not setin with out gitting in my vittles S E Messer 
says that if A A Young does not stop a foiling with them guns that hee will go to the guard house 
and that makes them mad 1 was down to the Mich 4 the other day and I hunted for brad Carmical 
but I did not finde him I want you to write to me and tell mee wether hee is in 3 or 4 I do not know 
witch hee is in for it a great deal for to see some one from home from old grand ledge and url 
hulburt is in the same regment with him dan hulburt is in the 6 regment and Isac Blanchard and 
george jones all in Co H

I would like to see them and I would if I could get a pass but it is moste to far to get a pass to go 
there it about 28 miles there and a man can not get a pass to last but 2 days Captain Flagley and 
Lieutenant Fox Has both of them resined their office and gone home Flagley is at home I think and 
Fox is in jale in Washington when hee left here hee sold his papers that he had to draw his pay from 
the goverment and then when the Reg got their pay hee drawed his pay the 2nd time and cheated 
the goverment out of it and they caut him and brought him back and they will make the fox hunt his 
hole this I herd and 1 have no reason to dout it at all by the way hee used me and I hope it is so any 
way you spoke of sending me some clothing if you could I can get enough here by paying for them 
I can draw just when I am a mind to but it is such a job to carry them wee are aloud just so much 
a year and if wee loose any thing wee hav to pay for it and if wee draw more than our alowance wee 
hav to pay for it all that I suffer for is good warm gloves I wish it was so that you could send me 
a pare of mittins with one finger and thumb but I suppose it would be unconvient for to do so being 
so far form rail rode that you could not write to me and let me know wether silas ever found that 
the mate to that steer and if he did not want pa to by it of him you said that Miss Althouse had 
returned but you did not say wether shee sold her house or not write how much she got for it if she 
sold it the col. Said the other day that hee thought that wee should go back to fourt wain to de fend 
Mich that is on the detroit river 1 milde from the city no more at present so good by for this time 
this is from -G W  Ervay to father and mother brothers and sister.

Halls Hill Va Head quarters Stoktons Regt.
Jan 26th /62

Dear friends I now sit down to let you know that I am well and I hope that this will finde you the 
same I got your letter the 16th of January and I was glad to hear from you and to hear that you was 
well I was on guard when 1 got your letter and it stormed vary bad and 1 got a bad cold and 1 hav 
had a bad cold ever since but I am getting over it now and I begin to feel better 1 learned by your 
letter that george lewis was dead you said that he died at Washington I wish to know if hee had

#22 ECQ - Page 77



enlisted and how john came to let him go John said that hee was a going to enlist I want to know 
wether hee has or not I want to know wether Jockey Jim trades horses as much as ever yet or not 
or whether he has got any thing to trade on I am sorry to hear that george jones is dead for I am 
afraid that fanney will not finde any one to hav her I would like to hear where Dean ela (?) Is and 
wether ike is -- bout there or not and if he has knocked the socks off of them macens in iona yet or 
not hee said that hee was agoing to wee hav been out on inspection this morning wee got hail 
columba from the oficers for not having clean guns and if could bee Cap tevo(?) Wants I would put 
then all of the little petty officers in the guard house until they would get enough of it wee hav to 
fall out twice a day with our knapeksacks and every thing on and it is no small job to keep every 
thing in order it is not a very pleasant thing to bee soldier I tell you that the next time I draw if I can 
I will send you some money the last time wee got any was the 17 of this month wee only got 10 
dollars and I buoght a pair of boots and paid 6 dollars for them and I hav pretty hard times to get 
it and hard living and I can hardly see every thing that can bee thought of and not by a little some 
thing for my comfort.

No more this time 
So good by

From George W. Ervay
To all friends

To grand ledge Eaton Co Mich
Write to me wether you get this with the Sity on or not 

I will send a breste pin to Marium

Halls Hill Feb the 3 /62

Dear friends I now sit down to let you know that I am well and I hope that this will finde you the 
same I hav just got home from picket guard and it is so muddy that the devil could not run if it was 
to save his life the mud is six inches deep it took us from 11 oclock till 5 oclock to walk 6 miles and 
when wee got home the men was so tierd that they could not hardley stir wee did not see any thing 
to shoot at but one man and one woman and my pardner says to mee les not shoot them unless they 
run before they see us they came up within 5 rod of us and they they saw us an turned away I halted 
them and they did not stop I shot and hit the man through the leg and the woman recieved a ball 
through the arm and she staded by the man that could not run one of the men on the other poste 
came and him and mee went to them and wee had to kill the women before wee could take them 
prisners and wee had a hard time to take them
the man hit mee in the face an made mee a black eye wee draged him by the armes to the poste and 
our relief came and carried them to the camp today the woman was buried and 4 shots passed over 
her grave
I tell you when I took holde of the man my hare stood up that is all of the news at presant write as
soon I sent you a paper the other day no more at presant
From G W Ervay
To all friends if any there bee
Direct as before

# 2 2  ECQ - Page 78



CH ARLOTTE GRANGE — NO. 67

C harlo tte  G range No. 67, located in C harlo tte , was organized Septem ­
ber 15, 1873, w ith the follow ing m em bers: Mr. and M rs. Jam es M urray, 
Mr. and Mrs. Wm. Dawson, Mr. and Mrs. Wm. Q uantrell, Mr. and Mrs. 
A. C. E lls, Mr. and M rs. Wm. Love, Mr. and M rs. David Long, Mr. and 
Mrs. Sam F isher, Mr. and Mrs. J. V. Johnson, Mr. and M rs. R ichard 
Allen, C hester Sm ith, L. H. Dunton, M. H. Bacon and J . G. Searles.

A fte r the organization  w as perfected  the G range continued to grow ; 
while its  first g re a t aim  was to develop a h igher m anhood and w om an­
hood yet they  believed the producer of a com m odity and the pu rchaser 
of i t  should together, have m ore voice in fixing its  price, th an  he who 
sim ply carries it from  one to the other, so the Lecture hour began early  
to be m ore than  en te rta inm en t, i t  w as study, reading, discussions on such 
topics as l’o tation of crops, the Legum inous P lan ts , Insects, H orticu ltu re  
Live Stock and D airy ing  and Household M anagem ent, P ractica l A gricu l­
tu re  by Jam es, w as one study  book used

D ebates were popular.
F o r the social p a rt, a society w ithin the G range w as form ed and 

m any happy m em ories can be recalled of O yster Suppers, Chicken Pie 
D inners, H arvest F estivals, F a irs , exchange of v isits  w ith nearby  
G ranges and adjoining counties. I t  was a g rea t event when the o rgan  
w as purchased from  the funds m ade from  the chicken dinners w ith a 
charge of first five then la te r  ten per person.

A s trong  F ra te rn ity  existed. A num ber of tim es sickness, fire and 
cyclone came in the hom es and groups would go take  care of a crop or 
clean up the debris as occasion demanded.

C harlo tte  G range devoted much tim e to ritua lism  and believed firm ly 
th a t its  teachings should elevate and refine. Many tim es degree team s 
have gone to o ther G ranges to exem plify the work and several tim es a t 
S ta te  G range; the Juvenile  degree was also given a t S ta te  G range. In 
a com m unity way m any pro jec ts have been carried  on one ou tstand ing  
event w as a play pu t on a t the O pera House from  which a large  sum 
w as realized and given fo r  relief w ork during  the w ar. An Extension 
Course of Domestic Economics was held w ith 230 ladies in attendance, 
80 schoolgirls. This was the first one held away from  the College. The 
first boys and g irls  Club work in Eaton County w as organized in C har­
lo tte  G range Hall by Mrs. F red C urtiss, they  were M other and D augh­
te r  Canning club, Sewing club and Corn club.

The hall was also used fo r sew ing fo r the Red Cross during  the w ar 
and the W om an’s W ork C om m ittee now the Home Economics Com m ittee 
carried  on in all lines of work. The m em bership w as 3G0 and each y e a r  
one m eeting was given especially for the young peoples en te rta inm en t; 
both banquet and p rogram  were of worth.

F o r a num ber of years the G range had charge of the  dancing Hall a t 
the F a ir  the proceeds to ge t tow ard a building fund.

I t  celebrated its fifty ann iversary  and w ent fo rw ard  to g re a te r  u sefu l­
ness. The record fo r length of m em bership goes to Bernice M urray  C ur­
tiss  who took in first degree M arch 24, 1886, and has been an active 
m em ber since.

Its  p resen t m em bership is 98. E leven a re  Silver S ta r  m em bers.
I ts  officers fo r 1935 a re : M aster, C harles C reits; O verseer, Leo. F lan ­

ders; L ecturer, Belle C reits; S tew ard, George Dawson; A ss’t. S tew ard,



L uther W oodell; T reasu rer, B ert Young; Secretary , Eunice Dawson; 
Gate Keeper, Wm. H uber; Ceres, Ruth Sloan; Pomona, Irene Flanders; 
F lora, M artha Sloan; Ladies A ss’t. S tew ard, Mrs. L u ther Woodell.

They were installed  by Paul Vahs a t its  last October meeting.
I ts  1935 Com m ittees are : Executive Com., F. O. Johnson, H. V. Peter, 

W ilbur M artin ; Finance Com., W. L. Huber, Ruth Sloan, L uther Woodell; 
Legislative Com., F. C. C urtiss, W. L. Huber, W. M artin, W. H. Cooley; 
Home Economics Com., Bernice C urtiss, Mildred Bolock, Dora Stockwell; 
C harity  Com., Mamie Young, Effie Cooley, M yra Bell.

All Com m ittees will work on plans suggested by N ational and S tate 
G ranges adap ting  to local conditions as needs arise. The G range has had 
a large  p a rt in m oulding legislation directly  afTecting agricu lture . 
I t  has alw ays stood fo r education. In 1917 the G range was the only 
lobby fo r p resen t Sm ith-H ughes S ta te  and Federal and fo r R ural schools; 
In 1878 it began u rg ing  our M ichigan S ta te  College to pu t in a W om an's 
division to teach hom e-m aking. The G range led the m ovem ent fo r ru ral 
free  delivery of m ail and worked steadily  fo r th is m easure until the 
system  was finally established on a small scale by Congress in 1896. 
Parcel Post was advocated and fought fo r  by the G range. Tem perance 
has alw ays been fostered  and the G range has consistently  favored a rb i­
tra tio n  as a m eans of se ttling  in ternational disputes.

The Home Economics Com m ittee continues in 1935 their program  of 
im provem ent o f F arm s and F arm  Homes, the im provem ent of G range 
p roperty  and H alls and the im provem ent of Rural Com m unity life. A 
Baking C ontest in cooperation w ith the M ichigan F arm ers  will be 
sponsored, and a F low er Show held in the fall.

The Juvenile G range is encouraged and fostered. I t tra in s  leadership, 
in te rests  the  young in ru ra l affairs, teaches business m ethods, helps the 
child, benefits the com m unity and s treng thens the grange.

B. M. C.

DELTA GRANGE — NO. 370
D elta G range, No. 370, located in D elta Mills, Eaton County, was o r­

ganized in Feb. 1895 by Mr. Jason  W oodman. There were 42 ch arte r  
m em bers, and now has a m em bership of 45.

The officers fo r 1935 are:
M aster, H erbert H ard tke ; Overseer, F rank  Reeve; Stew ard, Will 

F le tcher; A ssistan t-S tew ard , K enneth Bom ersheim ; Lady A ssistan t- 
Stew ard, Mrs. K enneth Bom ersheim ; Chaplain, K it Felton ; Lecturer, 
Lela H uxtable; T reasu rer, E lm er W ilson; Secretary , Mildred Converse; 
Gate Keeper, Loen Felton ; Pomona, Elsie F le tcher; Ceres, Helen Felton; 
F lora, Bess W ilson; C hairm an of Executive Com m ittee, M arion Converse.

The officers were installed  Dec. 1 by Dimondale G range. Our next 
m eeting will be held Dec. 8th and every two weeks on S a tu rday  night.

#22 ECQ - Page 80



COM M ITTEES FOR 1935
Executive Com m ittee

M arion Converse F red  H uxtable
Carl Schaible

Finance Com m ittee

Will F le tcher F ran k  Reeve
Dan C reyts 

C harity  Com m ittee
K it Felton R uth C reyts

Helen Crosby 

E n terta inm en t C om m ittee

Mr. and M rs. H erb ert H ard tke 
Mr. and M rs. Leon Felton

Miss C arpen ter and her b ro ther Dudley C arpented who lived near 
Dim ondale and who were G range w orkers and o rgan izers visited th e ir 
fi'iends Mr. and M rs. George K ettle in D elta and though t the place a 
fertile  field fo r a  Grange.

They w ith Mr. Jason  W oodman called a m eeting of the fa rm ers  and 
w ith some difficulty organized our G range in  Feb. 1895 w ith E zra  
Nichols as first m aste r, he held the office several years. F o r ten  years 
they  m et in a hall over the store.

Then our G range hall was built. Socially the G range hall is the center 
of am usem ent and good tim es fo r  the fa rm e r  and his fam ily. F rom  tim e 
to tim e im provem ents have been made until now we have a hall w orthy 
of the fine g a the rings we have.

There a re  m any tra ils  aw inding 
To the G range home of our dream s,

In the  little  town of Delta,
By the old mill stream .

There are  long, long days of w aiting  
In  the M asters fields to roam ,

’Till the tim e when we’ll be
Going down th a t  tra il to home sw eet home.

OUR “TH EM E SONG”



N ational G range, Nov. 13, 1935, C alifornia 
M ichigan S ta te  G range, Oct. 29, 1935, Big Rapids 

E aton County Pom ona G range, No. 28, Jan . 12, C harlo tte ; April 13, 
E aton R apids; Ju ly  13, Oct. 12.

Bellevue, No. 134, A lterna te  Tuesdays, Bellevue.
C harlo tte , No. G7, C harlo tte.
C hester, No. 142G, F irs t  W ednesday of m onth, Chester.
D elta, No. 370, A lterna te  S a tu rday  evenings, Delta.
E aton  Rapids, No. 3G0, A lte rn a te  T hursday, E aton  Rapids.
Em m a, No. 1427, A lterna te  S a tu rday  evening, a t  H all, 5 miles S.. 

C harlo tte .
N. W. W alton, No. 197, A lterna te  S atu rday  evening, a t  Hall S. E. 

Kalam o Twp.
Olivet, No. 359, A lterna te  S a tu rday  evening, Olivet.
Oneida, No. 301, Oneida Twp.
W. Benton, No. 1429, Benton Twp.
W indsor, No. G19, Dimondale.

C H ESTE R  GRANGE, NO. 142G

Located, a t  C hester village in C hester tow nship, E aton  County, where 
they  own th e ir own hall. O rganized M arch 1914. P resen t m em bership 
17. R egular m eetings, first W ednesday of m onth. New officers will be 
elected a f te r  Jan . 1, 1935. Over fifty new m em bers were received Tues­
day  night, Jan . 15. C harlo tte  G range degree team  conferred the degrees.

Officers for 1934:
M aster .............................................L. C. Kline, C harlo tte , R. 10
L ectu rer ............................. Maude M cCreery, C harlo tte , It. 7
S ecre tary  ....................... Glenn L. M cCreery, C harlo tte , R. 7

OBLIGATION ODE

“Auld Lang Syne”
A solemn prom ise you have made 

A m aste r true  to be,
To ne’er abuse the power you’re given 

And loyal ever be. (Music repeats.)
Our regulations, rules and laws 

You have prom ised to uphold 
And render aid as best you can S  

To all w ithin the fold.
Chorus

May P a tro n s  all support you in your plan, 
T h a t all shall work in harm ony,

To im prove the lot of man.
Sung a t N. W. W alton im m ediately a f te r  insta lla tion  of 

Pom ona M aster

1

i
i

i

#22 ECQ - Page 82
i



EATON COUNTY NATURALIZATION INDEX 
(continued from Issue #19 Eaton County Quest,pages 100-103) 

This index is found in the Eaton County Clerk’s office

Copied by Drouscella Perry Halsey, April 1996

SEBIC, Zsiva aka later Joseph Zabitch & lastly Joseph 
Beecher. Petition #411 Book 6 
Attached to Petition are:
Certificate of Arrival 
Declaration of Intention #398
Attached to Declaration: Certificate of loyalty 
Certificate issued 11-19-1947 #6436210 in the name 
of Joseph Beecher (stub from original certificate 
i ssued)

SECORD, Alfred A. Declaration of Intention signed
3-26-1902 Liber A page 39. Naturalization record 
signed 7-5-1905 Liber B page 27

SEEL, Chrisitan F. Declaration of Intention-Packet H
SEIVERT,Laura Helen, formerly Helene Lavergne & Mary Laura 

Helen Seivert. Petition #525 Book 6. Certificate 
issued 5-6-1959 #7952736 in the name of Laura Helen 
Seivert (stub from original certificate issued)

SEIVERT, Mary Laura Helene (see Laura Helen Seivert)
Record same as above.

SELLNER, Pauline Anna (see Pauline Anna Smrchek) Petition
#480 Book 6. Attached to Petition are: Depositions 
of Witnesses. Certificate issued 11-09-1955 
#7486553 in the name of Pauline Anna Smrchek (stub 
from original certificate issued)

SEOG, Elzi (see George Seog)
SEOG, George. Declaration of Intention signed 3-06-1919 

#147
SERES, Gabor aka Gabor Screes. Declaration of Intention 

#402. Declaration of Intention signed 9-27-1915 
#57. Declaration of Intention si gned 6-23-1928 
#280

SERES, Joseph John. Declaration of Intention signed 
6-23-1928 #279

SERES, Maria. Declaration of Intention #384
SERES, Mattie (see George Seres)

#22 ECQ - Page 83





Grace Gladys Shepard (stub from original 
certificate issued)

SHERMAN, James Henry. Declaration of Intention-Racket H 
SHUTER, Charles. Declaration of Intention-Packet C 
SIDWELL, Luke. Declaration of Intention-Packet F 
SIEBER, Elise (see Wilhelm Sieber)
SIEBER, Wilhelm. Declaration of Intention signed on 

1 1-17-1927 #270
SIECKE, Annette Louise aka LaPorte. Petition #416 Book 6 

Attached to Petition are: Certificate of Arrival 
Certificate of Loyalty, Deposition of Witnesses 
Certificate issued 11-19-1947 #6436209 in the name 
of Annette Louise LaPorte (stub from original 
certificate issued)

SILLINGER, Frank. Declaration of Intention signed on 
10-8-1923 #210

SILLINGER, Kathalin (see Frank Si 1 linger)
SILVERTHORN, Edward R. Declaration of Intention-Packet F 
SIMC0X, Annie, (see Edward Simcox)
SIMCOX, Edward. Petition #5 Book 1 Attached to Petition: 

Declaration of Intention, Affidavits of Witnesses, 
Oath of Allegiance & Order Admitting 
Certificate of Naturalization signed 9-25-1911 
#27064 Admitted as citizen on 9-25-1911 Book 1 
page 74

SIMCOX, Edward Stansfield (child) (see Edward Simcox) 
SIMCOX, Ernie Gwendoline (child) (see Edward Simcox)
SIMEK, Everett (child) (see Joseph Simek)
SIMEK, Frank Declaration of Intention signed 11-30-1917 

#118
SIMEK, Joe (child) (see Joseph Simek)
SIMEK, Joseph Order of Admission issued 3-4-1927 #2277286 

in the name of Joseph Simek
SIMEK, Katherine aka Katerina Homola, Katherina Sochor 

Petition #353 Book 5 Attached to Petition: 
Certificate of Arrival. Certificate issued 
4-16-1943 #5819327 in the name of Katherine Simek 
(stub from original certificate issued)

S I ME K , Mary (see Frank Simek)
SIMPSON, Leslie Cecil Petition #377 Book 5 Attached to 

Petition: Certificate of Arrival, Depositions of 
Witnesses. Certificate issued 8-22-1944 #6123422 
in the name of Leslie Cecil Simpson (stub from 
original certificate issued)
(To be continued)

# 2 2  ECQ - Page 85



P atterson  School, Ion ia Road, Verm ontville Tvvp., Eaton County, Michigan 
ca . 1914/15

Back ro w -le ft  to  r ig h t: O live Sheltenholm,. teacher, and Jennie W ells.

Middle ro w -le ft  to  r ig h t: Cora W ells,(?)Rawson, Karl P atterson , C la ir
Bux ton , ( ? ) Rawson.

Front ro w -le ft  to  r ig h t: Margaret Schram, Nora W ells, Helen Brown, Lee
Rawson, J u lia  W ells, C ecil Rawson.

Jenn ie, Cora, J u lia  and Nora W ells were daughters o f  Orrin Morris and 
E lla  Jane (Trim) W ells; granddaughters o f  Edwin and J u lia  (Deuel) W ells 
& Homer and Amanda (P atterson) Trim; greatgranddaughters o f Orrin Morris 
(O.M.) and Martha (H all) W ells; Zina and Angeline (Shaw) Deuel: Hiram 
and P atience (Ure) Trim; J esse  and Cyrena (Maynard) P atterson .
Jenn ie, Cora, J u lia  and Nora W ells were a l l  born in  Verm ontville Twp., 
Eaton Co.,  MI. Their lin ea g e  documents to  Mayflower p ilgrim  George 
Soule and Rev War s o ld ie r  Ezra Trim.

Submitted by Rosemary (Mrs. Joseph) McCarthy, 1280 Westlake Woods Dr.,  
B a ttle  Creek, MI 49015, DAR #719564, Mayflower Descendants #55379



Queries are accepted free and will be published in each issue as space 
permits. If you have a query to submit please type or print clearly and send 
it to: Barbara Green Puffenberger, P.O. Box 337, Charlotte, Ml 48813-1223.

Looking for information concerning the 
minutes of the Griffin Family reunions in 
the early 1900's. I am researching G.B. 
and Adeline Griffin descendants, William 

and Lucinda (Norton) Love descendants, Henry C. And Susan (Phillips) 
Sanders descendants and Charles Fox descendants. Diane K. Homola, 
26110 NE 209th St. Battle Ground, WA 98604, Phone: 360-687-5836 or FAX: 
360-687-9083.

Looking for descendants of Captain James 
D. Hickok of Walton Township. Diane K. 
Homola, 26110 NE 209th St., Battle Ground, 
WA 98604, Phone: 360-687-5836, FAX: 360-

We are looking for lost cousins. My 
husband is the grandson of Henry Nathan 
Kenyon & Mary Aliena (Fuller) Kenyon and 
the son of Frank Kenyon. Dolores M. 

Kenyon, P.O. Box 475, lone, WA 99139-2475.

1
HICKOK

687-9083.

i KENYON/FULLER

Trying to verify parents and ancestors of 
Elmer Boyst b: 13 Mar 1985. Father was 
Alvin Boyst B: 1870 and mother was Katie 
Clark B: 1874 Family was from the Eaton & 

Barry County areas. Elmer spent most of his adult life in the state hospital in 
Kalamazoo. Edwin Hicks, 5537 C a g n ey  LP., H om osassa, FL 34448-2138

#22 ECQ - Page 87



Looking for the family of Bert Niles B: 2 Jan 
1872 in Kalamo Twp. Of Eaton County. His 
father and mother moved to California after 
1900.. His wife, Lulu Belle Evans died shortly 

after the birth of a daughter Ruth Niles. Edwin Hicks, 5537 C a g n ey  IP . ,  
H om osassa, FL 34448-2138.

NILES

Letter from the Editor
unifif ' ^

Dear Members,
I / / ] \V y

We continue to hear from some of you, and your opinions help shape the “Quest”.
... #

We are selling raffle tickets for a handmade quilt. Tickets are $1.00. If you live outside of 
the State or County you may not know anyone to sell tickets to, BUT you surely would want 
to buy some yourself if you could see this beautiful quilt.

»7't'.tinr7'?.jnf™v
The quilt was handcrafted by Mary Jean Baker, who is one of our members, and is truly a 
“County” quilt as each of the sixteen townships are represented. Mary Jean selected a 
photograph of a landmark or scene and then had the sixteen photographs reproduced on
muslin and incorporated onto the quilt. Photographs just do not do justice to this quilt.

'
If you do live in the State or the County we would appreciate your selling a book or two of 
tickets. There are 10 tickets to a book. Tickets can be purchased from Society Members, or 
the research room Monday through Friday 10:00 a m. until 2:00 p.m. and on Monday nights 
from 6:30 to 9:00 p.m. | | |  *1 i i  •**»<**
The winning ticket will be drawn on Saturday, September 21,1996 which is the final day of 
the Michigan Genealogical Council Seminar in Lansing. The winner need not be present to
win.

You could be the lucky winner of a bit of your family history on a beautiful quilt, which is 
truly one of a kind.

Sincerely,

Barbara Green Puffenberger

# 2 2  ECQ - Page 88



0bftiurv Corner
Fred Milbourn

Krert M ilbourn . pom of D avid  M il- 
bourn and Louisa Johnson, wap born 
iMnrrb 2nd. 1858, In TOalon C ounty, and 
departed t Ills  lira  M ay 2M b. 1945. Ilo  
aponl n early  bis n i l  Ira  life  In Raton  
(•o u iily . being n resident of C h arlo tte  
fo r the last Ib lr ly  years.

Af ago IS. be Hi a ile d  bis career ns a 
ro u u lry  school leacber. live yearn In te r  
rh iilig ltig  lo  Cm m in e , w hich he eon- 
Mimed for I bn lie.vl tw en ty  yearn. D m -  
Ing Ib is  period. In the year 1881 he 
m arred  M ary  A lice  K ay, and to l lirm  
w ere horn th ree  ch ild re n . K llie l. M arie  
and Don. nil now liv in g  In Clitu-InHe.

In  1910 he was e le r lrd  ( ’m in ty  
D ra in  Com m issioner, and eontlnuod in 
Mils capaeliy  fo r two term s. Upon 
leav in g  the o ffice of d ra in  cnnmilH- 
sloner, lm been me cup,aged In (be 
dredge ro u tin e ! log business for the  
next f If  loon yon 18.

In  1911. lie helped organ ize the 
M ich igan M n lu a l M ull Insurance Com ­
pany ( I  be H im ! o rg an iza tio n  of Its 
Id lid In Hie m id d le  w ea l) and became 
Its II im I president, irm n ln ln g  In (but 
of I Ice u nf II bln death.

In  l!*M  ho helped orgnnlxc (he 
M ich igan  M utu al Llveatoek Im nnnnoo  
Com pany, also Hie firs t  com pany of lln  
Id iu l In M ich igan , l ie  wan elected lls  
l lr a t  vice p ienbb 'iit. In  a d d itio n  In  
Ib is , be lias m anaged bin d a ily  farm , 
located Roulli-went o f C h a rlo tte  fo r Ibe  
pant six yours. A long tim e  u n p in liil-  
nnco paid Ills  m em ory th is  com pi I 
mrnl:

" H e  loved bis borne and fa m ily  
and d o lb ln g . pleased him  m ore Ilian  
|o have them  a ll spend the day to ­
gether w ith  h im . I l ls  m any friend s  
lm vc f I io w ii Ih o lr  lo y a lly  and Affec­
tion  th rough  Ills long, (odious s u ffe r­
ing. and Ills  keen m ind welcomed 
I hem to the very Inst. H e w ill be i i i Ifr 
cd not on ly  In bis homo b lit  by bis 
hualnoRR HFROdntcB and m nny  
frien d s .'>

—------------------ = ~ vChristian Boody Vs?
F o r  m any  years  a Brookfichl res ­

ilient, C h r is t ian  Bootly, passed 
aw ay  a t  his  home in t h a t  c om m un­
ity on T h u r sd ay ,  A u g u s t  13, a t  the 
age  of 76 years  ami a i l  m onths ,  lie  
was  b o m  in the  sam e  tow nsh ip  on 
F e b ru a ry  12, 1856, the  son of  Uav- 
id and C hr is t iana  Boody.

J u ly  4, 1878, he was uni ted  in 
m a r r i ag e  to M ary Holbrook, and tu ^  
th is  union were  born tw o d a u g h ­
ters ,  Mrs. J a y  S tevens  nnd Mrs. 
Wil liam Holwig, both of Katon 
Rapids. Seven g ranch l ld ren ,  th ree  
g re a t  - g randch i ld ren  and several 
cousins surv ive.  : I'.m

Services  were  held a t  the  Bunker 
funera l  horr\e. on M onday.  A ugust  
17, R e v . 1 N. Urown offlc5s|tiijg. 
and ' b u r i a l ' t e a # - M a d e  in  OakwoOd 
cem etery .  / f - 3 /

Benjamin F. Santee
Benjamin  F rank l in  Ranlec, ion of 

Joseph nnd E l l ia  Hantee was born  
Alny 19. 1K07 In Chra le r  township  on 
■ lie old Rnntcn homestead and depar t­
ed tills llle. J une  I. 1916 at tha age of 
1 9 years  nnd 20 days, l ie  spent near ly 
Ilia en t i re  life In Katon county, l ie  
« m  educated In the  Ranlro  rural 
prhool, the Char lo tte  high school and 
Hie Knlnmatoo business college.

On October 9, 1902. he was united 
In ii iurr lngr to Miss Maude Allre I'es- 
keti and (o llila union lour  children 
were  Imin: llussr l l  (1. Bantce of Char- 
Intle and Mrs. Madalccn I.. Hall of 
I'liiitlar, and two daughte rs  passed 

^awny In Infancy.
I Mr. ftyntee had liern In business In 
Charlotte , 19 years, 42 years  of which 
wna at ihe  present address.

lie  leaves lo m ourn  hla lost his 
wife. Mnude, one son, llussell C. Ran- 
lee nf Char lo l le  and one ilaughler, 
Mia. Mmlaleen I,. Hall nf I'MUlac and 
two giamlanna, Bussell K. Hanlre and 
Itnheit M. Hall, a l a o . a s ls tr r ,  M ill  
l lnnnnh Hnntne of I.na Allgelee, Calif., 
and sevetnl ulreea and nepbewi and a 
host of frlenila.

Funera l  services  wera  held Monday, 
June  II, fioni the  I' ray lunernl home. 
Ilurlnl w h s In Maple Hill eemetery.

Ichlgnn Friday, Mny 18, 10-15

Obituary
Orin VnnSicklr  passed  awn** j 

bin borne K a turdny morning, May 
5, 1915, nt 5:30. l i e  wns born in 
Hellovue township ’F e b ru a ry  24, 
1853, the Ron of r c t e r  nnd Maria  
Hailey Vnn Sickle.

Mo w as  m n r r i r d  N ovem ber  4, 
1885 to Mins Nila Dow nf Hollo- 
vue. To IIiIr union 3 children worn 
born, Hoy, J llnnrhe and W ayne 
u ho died a t  tbo ngo of  five months .  
T bo  m otbor  passed  aw ay  N ovem ­
ber  8, 1 DOB.

On December 10, 1911, ho was 
m arr ied  to Mrs. Lot tie  Dow o f  Rn- 
ton Knpids.

l ie  wits n kind nnd loving h u s ­
band nnd f a th e r  and a t r u e  fr iend,  
nnd wan a lw ay s  h appy  a t  liM work, 
lie* nlwayn lived in and a round 
Hcllevne w l l b ’l.bo exception of 7 
5 oars  apont rnal  of Onion Knplda.

Ilo | r surv ived bv bis wife liol- 
lio; |bo  Ron, Hoy Van fticklo; tlioj 
i l u i g b l t r ,  Mrs. (Jail Kelly ; four  
g randch i ld ren ,  I’fc, Vant Kelly, 
u bo is in (iemtan.v , M ar jo r ie  Kelly 
of Detro i t ,  V aughn VnnSirkle  nnd 
Mrs. Jo h n  Scho tt  of Hollevuo; nnd 
fou r  g ro a t  g ra n d  children.

#22 ECQ - Page 89



Issue #22 Eaton County Quest Index

- A -
Abell, Andrew Gurdie........ 64
Allen, S idney.........................72
Allen, Richard (Mr.&Mrs.) , 79
Althouse, John H.................... 76
Allhouse, M iss .......................77
Alyea. Abigail .......................72
Ames, Hannah C........... 72
Arnold. Ed Gene .................. 64
Ashley, George .....................71
Atkinson, Clara Orelana . . .  66 
Axford, Ella Vogan .............. 66

- B -
Bacon. M.H............................. 79
Bailey, Iva .............................72
Bailey, Mary A nne................ 72
Bailey, 13.F...............................72
Bailey, M aria.........................89
Ball, R ose............................... 84
Barber, Ella Susan................ 66
Barber. Orsen.........................71
Barnes, Lewis L...................... 69
Bamum, Daniel Plunier . . . .  64
Barr. David ...........................70
Beecher, Joseph.....................83
Bell. Leon Edwin.......... 62,64
Bell, Myra ..............................80
Benedict, Mary Elizabeth .. 66
Bennet. Mrs. L e e ..........  54,56
Bennett. Isaac................... 71,72
Berry, George .......................54
Biliks, Benjamin .................. 71
Birchard. Fitch Andrew . . . .  64 
Blanchard, John Thomas . . .  64
Blanchard, Isac .................... 77
Bly, Samuel S.........................69
Boies, Clara Experience . . .  66
Bolock. Mildred.....................80
Bomersheim, Kenneth(Mrs) 80
Bomcrsheim, Kenneth........ 80
Boody, Peter...........................72
Boody, Christianna .............. 89
Boody, D avid.........................89
Boody, Christian ...................89
Borden. George Webster . . .  64
Bouch. H ow ell.......................54
Bouton, land...........................70
Bouton. A aron.......................72
Brace, Hamilton.....................70
Brackett. Martin S...................69
Bradley, Robert 1.................... 71
Bradley. W illiam ...................71

Brakins. Myrtle ............. 54,55
Brooks, Ortinsio.....................70
Brooks, Nathan .................... 70
Brown, Maxine .....................54
Brown, Timothy D ................. 70
Brown, Julia A nn .................. 71
Brown, Ruth ........................... 72
Brown, H elen.........................86
Brown, Rev. N.P.....................89
Buck, Isa Annetta............ 66
Buell, Darius D avid........ 64
Bugbee. Clark ...................... 70
Bunch, Mary .........................74
Bunker, Rulla...................69
Bush. W illis.....................69
Butler, Katy Estella .............. 66
Butler, Lucy Jane............ 66
Butler, Susanna .................... 69
Butler, Mary.....................71
Buxton, C la ir ...................86

- C -
Caldwell, Margaret .............. 74
Car, Levina.......................70
Carmical, Brad.................77
Carpenter, W.R.......................69
Carpenter, M is s .....................81
Carpenter, D udley ................ 81
Carter, D ad.......................54
Chadwick. G.W.................63
Chadwick,"Daniel ................ 69
Chadwick, Sally .....................69
Chadwick, Mary.....................69
Chapel, Carrie Calista..........66
Charles & M ary...............54
Charles..............................54,55
Charter, E lecta.................72
Chase, Charles P............... 63
Childs, J o e ........................54,57
Claflin, Arthur Herbert . . . .  64
Clark. George I lerbert........ 64
Clark, Emma Leona.............. 66
Clark, Mary I d a .................... 66
Clark, Estalla.........................66
Clark. Henry ................... 71,72
Clark. N em iali.......................72
Cole, Cecilia E llen...........66
Cole, Emma Jane.............66
Cole, L em uel................... 71
Colgrove, Phillip Taylor . . .  64
Colley, E flle ..................... 80
Collins. James M...............70
Collins, James M............ 70,71

Comstock, Eugenia Luella ..  66 
Comstock. I lelen Antoinette 66
Converse, Mildred..........80
Converse, Marion .......... 80,81
Cooley, W.H.......................... 80
Corbett, George....................74
Corbett, Gertrude Mary . . . .  74
Corbett, William ................. 74
Cowen. Eliza ....................... 74
Crane, William M............ 70
Crary, John B................... 69
Creits, B elle..........................79
Creits. Charles..................... 79
Creyts. Dan ..........................81
Crevts. Ruth......................... 81
Crosby, John Abbot........64
Crosby, Flelen ......................81
Cummer, Elmer Charles . . .  64
Curtis, Mrs. Anna .......... 54,56
Curtis, David A................ 70
Curtiss, Bernice Murray . . .  79
Curtiss, Fred Mrs...................79
Curtiss, F.C............................ 80
Curtiss, Bernice....................80

- D -
Dakins ..................................57
Daniels, Joseph L............. 63
Daw son, George ................. 79
Dawson, Win. (Mr. & Mrs). 79
Dawson, Eunice..............80
Day, Asa..........................70
Dean, Mrs. Harley....... 54,56
Dean, Frank A llen ..........62
Dean, Eliza E lla..............66
Dean, Anna ......................... 71
Dean, William B...............72
Decker, Margaret............72
Dell (Aunt)..............  54,55,57
Denison, Della M ay........ 66
Deuel, Charles Culver....64
Deuel, Angeline.............. 86
Deuel, Zina ......................   86
Dickinson, Ella Sophia . . . .  66
Dobbins, Hugh................ 47
Dobbins. Melissa............ 72
Dobbins. Jacob ................... 72
Don & Grace.................. 54
Donot, Melvine Friderike .. 73
Doty, Ellis (Minnie W.) . . . .  47
Doty, Roy S. (Theresa) . . . .  47
Doty, Mark (Gladys)...... 47
Dow, Lottie ..........................89



Issue #22 Eaton County Quest Index

Dow, E lla..............................89
Downing, W. B. (Irene) . . . .  47
Downs. Peter........................69
Doxsie, Mark (Jessie) ..........47
Doxsie, Miss Emma ............47
Drain, Charles (Minnie) . . .  47 
Dravenstadt, Mrs. Lizzie . . .  47 
Drew, W. H. (Mildred) . . . .  47
Drury, Samuel F.................... 62
Dubois, Laura Lonetta........66
Dudley, M.P. (Louis)..........47
Duel, Julia W ells..................86
DuMont, Frank ................... 47
Dunbar, Miss A.J...................47
Duncan L. (Katherine)........47
Dunn, Mrs. M ae....................47
Dunton. L.H......................... 79
Dyhenas, Mr..................... 54,57
Dykeman, Walter (Lenna) .. 47 

- E -
Earl, Mrs. Joan......................47
Earl. Mrs. E llen ....................47
Eastom, Walter E ..................47
Eaton, James (Minnie)........47
Eddy, Orin (Grace) ..............47
Edgar, John (Eunice)..........47
Edna & Edna’s Baby..........54
Edwards, Elmer....................47
Edwards, B. Baline ............. 47
Edwards, Ed (Nora)............47
Eimer, William (Grace) . . . .  47 
Eimer, Chas. (Maggie) . . . .  47
Eldreidge, George ................54
Eldridge. Geo. (Hannah) . . .  47
Elkins, J. B. (Sarah)............47
Elliott, A.E. (Sarah)............47
Elliott, Frank LI. (Hattie) . . .  47
Ellis, John A. (Orrilla)........47
Ellis, Edgar Clarence . . .  62,64 
Ellis, George Norton . .. 62,64 
Ells, A C. (Mr. & Mrs.) . . . .  79
Elmer, Fannie A.....................66
Elsie, Frank (Hattie) ............47
Ely, Will (Anna) ................. 47
Ely, Edwin N......................... 63
Ely, George Melvin............. 64
Ely, Emily May ................... 66
Ende, Mary............................73
Ende, Carl ............................73
Engler, R.M............................47
Epley, Mrs. Clara..................47
Errington, Fred (Elizabeth) . 47

Ervay, George W.................... 75
F.rvay, D aniel.........................75
Ervay, Eliza ......................... 75
Ervay, Orrin........................... 75
Escli, Andrew (Minnie) . . . .  47
Esch, Frank ........................... 47
Esley, R obert.........................47
Esther.......................  56,57,58
Etson, Caleb M........................70
Evans, C.M. (Anna).............. 47
Evans, Jam es.........................71
Evans, Eli H............................ 71
Every, G. M. (M yrtle).......... 47
Ewing, J.W. (Sarah).............. 47
Ewing, Margaret .................47
Ewing, Frank S. (Daisy) . . .  47 
Ewing, Charlie (Elizabeth) . 47 

- F -
Failing, Miss M a y .................47
Failing, Bruce (Mary) .......... 47
Falsetta, John (Srafino) . . . .  47
Falsetta, Joe (Rosie).............47
Faxon, Maiy Vestaline . . . .  66
Feess, Frank (Sarah)............ 47
Feilds, E.H. (Bertha E.) . . . .  48
Felton, L oen ........................... 80
Felton, Kit ............................. 80
Fellon, H elen ......................... 80
Felton, Kit ............................. 81
Fenn, S.R. (Elizabeth)........ 47
Ferrell, Mrs. Julia .................47
Field, Beatrice .......................47
Field, Frank ...........................48
Fillinger, W. B.(Marguerite) 48 
Fisher, Sam (Mr. & Mrs.) ..  79 
Fitzgerald, Mrs. Carrie . . . .  48 
Fitzgerald, Flora Caroline ..  66
Flagley, Captain.....................77
Flanders, L e o .........................79
Flanders, Irene.......................80
Fleming, Mrs. A n n ie ...........48
Fleming, Margaret.................66
Flesher, L. B. (C ora)...........48
Fletcher, William Adin . . . .  64
Fletcher, W ill.........................80
Fletcher, Elsie .......................80
Fletcher, W ill......................... 81
Flitton, Walter (E v a )...........48
Foot, J. E. (Maude) .............. 48
Foote, Ernest (Eva) .............. 48
Foster, Geo. (Cora) .............. 48
Foster, U lysses.......................48

Foster, Eugene (R ose)........ 48
Foster, Wm. (Nellie) ............ 48
Fowler, Rebecca ...................70
Fox, Lieutenant .....................77
Freeman, Mrs. O s ie .............48
Friedly, Ezra (Emma) .......... 48
Friedly, Leon (Laura)...........48
Frost, Mrs. M. C..................... 48
Frost, C.A. (Edith E .)............ 48
Fry, Chas. A. (Florence) . . .  48
Fry, Chas. (Mildred) ............ 48
Fuller, Mrs. Martha.............48
Fuller, Frank .........................48
Fults , GW. (Sarah).............48

- G -
Gage, A.J. (R osie).................48
Galloway, Wm. I Iamm . . . .  48 
Galloway, Geo. (Fredricka) . 48 
Gamble, John (MOllie) . . . .  48
Gardner, Esther .....................73
Garland, Wm...........................48
Garland, Archie & Ella . 54,58
Oarlock, Mrs. Rachel.......... 48
Gaston, Frederick Yale . . . .  64
Gates, Burton (Emma)........ 48
Gates, L.L. (Almira) .......... 48
Gates, B.J. (Myrtle).............48
Gavet, Jolrn ........................... 71
Geddes, Miss M ildred........ 48
Gerrish. Abner Harris ..  62,64 
Gibbs, Edgar D. (Jennie E.) 48
Gibson, Mrs. L.G....................48
Gilbert, Fred (M ay).............48
Gill, Mary Jane .....................66
Gillam, Fred (Carrie).......... 48
Gilliam, Malon.......................48
Gillies, A. R. (Sarah)...........48
Gilman, Thomas ...................70
Gilman, Jacob .......................72
Gilmore, E d ...........................48
Ginter, Orla (Frances)........ 48
Glenn, Christopher (Lillie) . 48
Goodrich, Guy (Ruth) .......... 48
Goodrich, Asa Edgar...........73
Goodrich, Abi .......................73
Goodwin, Rolla (Grace) . . .  48 
Goodwin, I leury French . . .  64 
Goodwin, Martha Chapin ..  66
Goostrey, Betty .....................72
Gordanier, Russell (Iva) . . .  48 
Gordon, Gerald (Grace) . . .  48 
Gordon, Mrs. E. T...................48



Issue # 2 2  Eaton County Quest Index

Gould, Edwin........................ 48
Granger, Win. R. (Nina) . . .  48
Granger, G. L......................... 48
Granger, Mrs. S.P.................. 48
Grant, Walter........................ 72
Graves, Kate Edna................ 66
Gray, Miss I v y .......................48
Greely, Abel (Maiy) ............ 49
Green, Will ...........................49
Green, Clias. F. (Ruby) . . . .  49
Green, Orville .......................49
Green, Frank N oyes.............64
GrilTen, Gordeu B...................70
Griffin, M.M. (Ella I . ) ..........49
Grinold. Emerson (Minnie) . 49 
Grissom, Maybel Louise . . .  49
Grissom, Mrs. E. H................ 49
Griswold, Rev. J.P. (Cora) . 49 
Groner. Wm. (Margaret F.) . 49
Grover, Caroline M................ 66
Guild. Geo. E. (Sarah M.) . . 49

- H -
I laake. F red ......................... 49
Hacker, Fred (Minne) ........ 49
Hackett. Thomas .................72
Hadden, Medora V................66
Ilaggart. A. J..........................49
Haigh, Robert....................... 75
Halbert. Mrs. Clara E............49
Hall. E.W............................... 49
Hall. W. L. (Clara)...............49
Hall, Charles R  (Maude) . .  49
Hall, Mrs. Susau .................49
Hall, Minnie Loraine.......... 66
Flail. Martha Wells .............86
Hall. Mrs. Madaleeu L......... 89
Hall. Robert M...................... 89
Halsey, Drouseclla...............72
Halsted, Mrs. A.J.................. 49
Halsted, A.O. (B essie)........ 49
Hamilton. Frank (Myrtie) . .  49
I lamlin, Floraee...................70
Hammond, Dewey (Minnie) 49
Hammond, Mrs. Anna........ 49
Hancock. Mrs. C ecilia........ 49
Hanford. Mrs. S.M................49
Ilardenberg, Sherman ........ 49
Hardenberg, Jew el...............49
Hardenburg, Frank (Jessie) . 49
Hardtke, Herbert (Mr/Mrs) . 81
I Iardtke. Herbert .................80
Harris, Jonathan (Mary E.) . 49

Harrod, II.G. (T illie).......... 49
Hart, Clias (Carrie) .............. 49
Hartel, Bernard (Rena) . . . .  49 
Hartness, Jacob Van Ness ..  64
Hatch, Miss L u lu .................. 49
Hatch, V. I. (Elmer).............. 49
Hathaway, C.E. (Effie) . . . .  49
Hathway. Dr............................ 54
Hause, B.E. (Lina)................ 49
Havens, V.B. (Marieta) . . . .  49
I layden. Addison.................. 69
Haysmer, Ollie (Etta) ..........49
Hayward, Ilallett B. (Esther) 49
Hazleton, Mary E lla.............66
Hazleton, Francis Antoinette 66
Henry, Frank (Amy) ............ 49
Henry, William .................... 72
Herrick, Nellie Isadore . . . .  66 
Heydenburk, Isadore Adell . 67
Hill, Dennis (Jessie) .......... 49
Hill, W. H.............................. 49
Hillikcr, Geo. W. (Rose) . . .  49
Hillman, Polly .....................72
Hines, Miss Beatrice.......... 49
Hines, Charles S. (Lillian) ..  49
Hinkle, Wm. (Alta) .............49
Hinman, Mrs. Malora ........ 49
Hitchcock, Charles William 64
Hite, Julia............................. 69
Hixson, A.N. (Martha) . . . .  49
Hixson, Geo. (Almira)........ 49
Hixson, Fred ....................... 49
Hixson, Martha (wife A.N.) 49
Hixson, Myron (Eliza)........ 49
Hoag, F. M. (Lena May) . . .  49 
Hoag, V.W. (Elizabeth) . . . .  50 
Hoag, Will J. (Gertrude) . . .  50
Hobart, Ruth Imogen.......... 67
Hockstra, Louis (Retta) . . . .  50
Hodge, Mrs. George .......... 50
Hodge, Charles (N ellie). . . .  50 
Hoemer, Jacob (Rosie) . . . .  50 
Hoffman, Daniel (Augusta) . 50
Holaday, R. C. (EffieO........ 50
Flolbrook, Mary'...................89
Holland. Everett...................50
Holland. Wm. (Eliza) ........ 50
Holland. William Jr.............. 50
Hollens, John W. (Ada) . . . .  50
Holmes, L.W. (Eliza)...........50
Holmes, Wm. IF (Lena) . . .  50 
Holmes, Mrs. J. S..................50

Holt, N. II (Mary) ................50
Holwig, Mrs. William........89
Holzinger, John................... 64
Homola, Katerina..................85
Hooper. Clyde (Lucille) . . . .  50
Hoots ............................  54,57
Hopkins, Louisa....................70
Hosford. Lillie L.................... 67
Hosford, Mary' H....................67
Houghteling, Ernest (Ada). . 50
Iiovey, L.H. (Mary)............50
Howe, L.J. (Addie) ..............50
Howe, Ed N. (Cora E.) . . . .  50 
Hoyt, F rederick Van Wie . . 64 
Hubbard, Howard (Dorcas). 50
Huber, Wm............................ 80
Huber, W.L............................ 80
Huddleston, S.D. (Mae). . . .  50 
Huddleston, Mrs. Isabella .. 50
Hudson, Volney................... 50
I ludson, Mrs. Rilla ..............50
Hudson, Jennie Elmira........67
Hudson, Melissa Marie . . . .  70
Huff, G eo..............................50
I Iuggett, Dwight (MaryO . . .  50
Hugh......................................54
Hughes, D a le ........................50
Hughes, Henry......................72
Hulburt, Dan ........................77
I-Iulce, Jay D. (Fannie)........50
Ilulce. Custer (Dora)..........50
Hulse, Allen (Jessie) ............50
Hunsiker, Minnie Cook . . . .  67
Hunsiker, Silvanus........70,72
Hunt, Isabella R.....................62
Himt, Henry William..........64
Hunt, roasamond Isabella .. 67
1 Iurni, Mrs. Mabel................50
Husted, Cliff (Zelda) ............50
Huvelstend, Gerret................50
Huxtable, L ela ......................80
Huxtable, Fred......................81
Hyde, Francis R. (Estella) .. 50
Hyde. W.G. (Arwilda)........50

- I -
Ide. M ary..............................73
Ilett. Mrs. Mabel ..................50
Ingersol. E.P.......................... 69
Ingersoll. Daniel Sawyer . . .  69
Inhoff. Mrs........................54,56
Ireland. W. L. (Myrtle) . . . .  50 
Irish, Mrs. Geo. W.................50



Issue #22 Eaton County Quest Index

Irish, Geo. E............................ 50
Ives, Laura Edwina .............. 67

- I -
Jackson, Bert E. (Elvira) . . .  50 
Jackson, Mrs. Florence . . . .  50
Jandell, Josephine M.............62
Jaquitli, R. B. (Lulu) ............ 50
Jarman, J.C. (Sarah A.) . . . .  50
Jarvis, D.D. (Jennie) ............ 50
Jarvis, Clyde........................... 50
Jarvis, Susan .........................69
Jasienicki, Wm. (Vera) . . . .  50
Jenne, Mrs. M aggie.............50
Jim, Jockey............................. 78
Johnson, Colonel E. (Julia) . 50
Johnson, J.A. (EfTie) ............ 50
Johnson, Winslow R. (EllaO 50 
Johnson, Dorris B. (Jessie M.)50
Johnson, Paul (C ora).......... 50
Johnson, Olon (Ada) ............ 50
Johnson, Miss Lois .............. 50
Johnson, Smith.......................71
Johnson, J.V. (Mr. & Mrs.) . 79
Johnson, F .0 ........................... 80
Johnson, Louisa.....................89
Jones, Thomas (Orie) .......... 50
Jones, Wm............................... 51
Jones, Thomas.......................51
Jones, W illiam.......................74
Jones, Mary J an e .................. 74
Jordan. Rev. W. H. (Harriet) 51
Joslin, Levi (K.M.)................ 51
Jubb, Chas. E. (Sadie)........ 51
Juenker, Walter R. (Winnie) 51
Juenker, John (F.lla).............. 51
Jury, Jim ................................. 51

- K -
Kay, Mary A lice.....................89
Kebler, W ill...........................51
Kebler, Mrs. Addie .............. 51
Kebler, P au l...........................51
Keen, Jonathan E.................... 72
Keenan, Frank (Nellie) . . . .  51 
Keesler, Frank (Nellie) . . . .  51 
Keesler, Dennis (Edith) . . . .  51
Kellogg, Elmer (L o is )........ 51
Kelly, Marjorie .....................89
Kelly, Gail .............................89
Kelly, Vant.............................89
Kennedy, Guernsey (Sarah) . 51 
Kennedy, Charles (Ella) . . .  51 
Kennedy, E.G..........................51

Kennedy, Bert (Ilattie) . . . .  51
Kent, Mrs. C.A........................51
Kent, Harvey R. (Nellie) . . .  51
Kent, J.A. (E m ily).................51
Kent, V.M. (Maud) M.) . . . .  51
Kent, John ............................. 51
Kent, Ed (C eil).......................51
Kent, Mr............................. 54,56
Kettle, George(Mr/Mrs) . . .  81 
Kimball, Jason (Loretta) . . .  51
Kincaid, W. H. (Jane) .......... 51
King, Peter............................. 51
King, Wm. (A gues).............51
King, Hamilton .....................64
King, Paul ............................. 73
King, Leroy T..........................73
King, Caryle Esther.............73
King, Grover Cleveland . . . .  73
King, Caryle E sther.............74
Kingsley, John (Bessie) . . . .  51 
Kingsley, Oriu A. (Alta B.) .51
Kingsley, Harry H...................51
Kinne, W.N. ......................... 51
Kinney, Herbert (Iva) .......... 51
Kinney, Riley (Lucinda) . . .  51 
Kinyon, Henry Eugene . . . .  64
Kirkland, Olive .....................67
Kirkland, John .......................51
Kiser, Lee (Maude) ...............51
Kitchen, William Charles . . 65 
Kline, William E. (Clara) . 51
Knagg, John (Julia) ...............51
Knapp, Eugene.......................51
Knapp, Henry (Mary) .......... 51
Knapp, Miss Gladys ............ 51
Knauss, E. C. (Ettie) .............51
Knevels, Miss Laura ............ 51
Knickbocker, ? .......................54
Knickerbocker, W. E. (Neva) 51
Knight, Benjamin.......... 69,70
Knomstein, Joe (Vivian) . . .  51
Knipp, Mrs. Elizabeth........ 51
Krupp, Frank......................... 51
Kuester, Henry (Mary) . . . .  51
Kuntz, Mrs. Caroline...........51

- L -
Landers, Leila Dell .............. 67
Lathrop, Seth D w ight,........ 65
Lavergne, H elene...................83
LeCoute, Robert.....................71
LeCoute, Robert.....................71
Lee, Ilattie Sophia................ 67

Leer, R o y ..............................54
Leiter, Clara Elizabeth..........67
Lembeck, Florence ..............75
Leroy ............................  54,56
Lewis, Flora Ruth ................67
Lewis, John ..........................72
Lewis, George ...................... 77
Long, David (Mr. & Mrs.) . . 79
Lord. George Lloyd..............73
Lord, Lloyd Robert ..............74
Lord, George Lloyd..............74
Lord, George Washington . . 74
Lord, Jeremiah......................74
Love, Adaline........................70
Love, Wm. (Mr. & Mrs.). . .  79
Lovell, Almina......................71
Lown, Dr........................  54,58

- M -
Martha, Dr........................ 54,56
Martin, Wilbur......................80
Mary & Charles............  54,55
Mary........................  54,55,56
Mason....................................67
Mather, helen Bell . .............. 67
Maynard, Cyrena..................86
McCarthy, Rosemary..........86
McQuinn, James ..................70
Melson, Betty Moon ............75
Mike & Maxine....................59
Milboum, Fred......................89
Milboum, D on ......................89
Milboum, Marie....................89
Milboum, Ethel ....................89
Milboum, David ..................89
Millard, Fannie Lucinda . . .  67
Miller, John ..........................70
Mitchell. Addie ....................67
Monger, Cyras......................69
Montgomery', Polly ..............69
Moore, Minnie E....................67
Morrice, Lilly Francis..........67
Morrill, Jennie C....................67
Morris, Emma V io la ............67
Morris, Orrin........................86
Morse, George Colley..........65
Moseley, Clara Lydia........... 67
Moyer, Mr......................  54,57
Moyer, Henry A.....................70
Moyer, Henry a......................72
Moyer’s ................................57
Murry, James....................... 79



Issue #22 Eaton County Quest Index

- N -
Nash, Michel W......................72
Ncwland, Ida Huldah.......... 67
Nichols. A s e l .........................72
Nichols, Janies I I....................72
Nichols, M aria.......................72
Nichols, Truman W................72
Nickoll, Andrew .................. 71
Nifton, Elizabeth .................. 74
Niles, Irving Page ................ 65
Nixon, Jam es.........................72
N ora ........................................54
Norton. Joseph Frank ..........65

- O  -

Oatley. John...........................72
Old Mill, Bellevue, MI . . . . 44 
Olivet Public Schools 8th . .  10
Olivet High School ...............17
Oneida Centre .......................37
Ostrander Fam ily.................. 36
Otis, Clark Chester .............. 65
Ovenshire, John F...................70
Ovenshire, Maryan .............. 70
Owen, Dollie Sabina ............ 67
Owens, Margaret Belle . . . .  74 
Owens, John...........................74

- P -
Pack, 1 lerbert E ugene........ 65
Paddock, George Evans . . . .  65
Palmer, Belle Love .............. 67
Parish, Ophalia .....................75
Parish. Blake L........................75
Parsons, Willis Edwards . . .  62 
Parsons, George Frederick . 65 
Parsons, Willis Edwards . . .  65
Parsons. Nancy Etta.............. 67
Patterson, Jesse .....................86
Patterson, E arl.......................86
Pearl, Emma .........................67
Pearl, E lla............................... 67
Peck. Ezra E............................ 70
Peckham, Leroy Bliss .......... 65
Peskett. Maude A lice .......... 89
Peter, H.V................................80
Phelps, Alice Mary .............. 67
Phelps, Calvin .......................69
Pierson, Ella J......................... 67
Pinch, Mary Angia................ 67
Pinch, Jane Estella................ 67
Polhamus, B etty.....................72
Pollard. Samuel Worcester . 65 
Pool, M ik e ............................. 54

Potts. Maria......................... 69
Prentice, Caroline Preston, Sarah
Rebecca............................... 67
Preston, Samuel................... 69

-Q -
Quantrcll, Wm. (Mr.& Mrs) 79

- R -
Randolph. Ella l'itz ............. 67
Ravvson, Lee..........................86
Rawson, Cecil ......................86
Rawson. ? ............................. 86
Ray.................................. 54.56
Reamer, Ada .................. 54,56
Reed. Samuel Marks............65
Reed. Flattie A....................... 67
Reeve, Frank ................  80,81
Reynolds, John..................... 71
Rogers, Maxwell D................65
Rogers, Cynthia....................67
Rooker. Perry....................... 71
Root, Florence Ervay............75
Rose, Palmer ....................... 72
Roy....................................... 57
Ruinnel. Mr. & Mrs. . . . 54,55 
Ruth..............  54,55.56,57,58

- s -
Sackett, Mrs. Charles . . . 54,55
Santee, Hannah ................... 89
Santee, Russell F....................89
Santee, Eliza ....................... 89
Santee, Russell C................... 89
Santee, Benjamin F................89
Santee, Joseph......................89
Sarles. Wealthy ....................71
Savage, Emma Louisa........67
Savage, Leila M ay............... 67
Saxton, Mrs.......................54,55
Schaible, Carl....................... 81
Schott, Mrs. Jolui................. 89
Schram, Margaret ............... 86
Screes, Gabor....................... 83
Searles. J. G.................  79
Sebic, Zsiva......................... 83
Secord. Alfred A....................83
Seel, Chrisilan F.....................83
Seivert, Laura Helen ............83
Seivert, Mary Laura Helen . 83
Seog, George....................... 83
Seog. E lzi..............................83
Seres, Joseph John................83
Seres, Gabor ........................83
Seres, Maria......................... 83

Seres, Mattie .........................83
Seres, George.........................83
Seres, Roza ...........................84
Seres, Victoria.......................84
Seres, Joseph John................ 84
Sessions, Edwin David . . . .  65
Sessions, May ...................... 67
Shadko, Antoinette................ 84
Shadko, Andrew’ .................. 84
Shadko, Dorothy ...................84
Shadko, Tina .........................84
Shadko, Z oya.........................84
Shadko, Andrew ...................84
Shadko. Harold .....................84
Shadko, Jam es.......................84
Shadko, John .........................84
Shafer, Athena Marie.......... 84
Sbamey, Hamilton................ 84
Shamey, Addie.......................84
Shamev, Mary .......................84
Shamey, Sylvia .....................84
Shamey, James.......................84
Shannon, John .......................84
Shapiro, Gertrude ................ 84
Shaw, D ................................... 72
Shaw, Edward B..................... 84
Shaw, Charles .......................84
Shaw, John.............................84
Shea. Patrick Joseph ............ 84
Sheltenholm, Olive .............. 86
Shepard, Grace Gladys . . . .  84
Shephard, Eva .......................54
Shepherd, Mrs. Frank . .  54,56 
Sherman, James Henry . . . .  85
Shumway, Mary.................... 70
Shumway, Norman P............70
Shumway, Benjamin...........70
Shuter, Charles.......................85
Sidwell, Luke.........................85
Sieber, E lise ...........................85
Sieber, Wilhelm.....................85
Siecke, Annette Louise . . . .  85
Sillinger, Frank .....................85
Sillingcr, Kathalin ................ 85
Sillinger, Frank .....................85
Silverthom, Edward R..........85
Silvester, Roxanna................ 70
Simcox, A nnie.......................85
Simcox, Edward.....................85
Simcox, Ernie Gwendoline . 85 
Simcox, Edward Stansfield . 85 
Simek, Everett.......................85



Issue #22 Eaton County Quest Index

Simek, Mary .........................85
Simek, Frank.........................85
Simek, Joe ............................. 85
Simek, Joseph .......................85
Simek, Katherine...................85
Simpson, Leslie C e c il .......... 85
Skinner, Justin.......................70
Skinner, O.D........................... 71
Skiuner, Laura W....................71
Slaon, Ruth............................. 80
Sloan, Martha.........................80
Sloan, Ruth............................. 80
Smith, Mary Antoinette . . . .  68
Smith, Chester.......................79
Sinrchek, Pauline Anna . . . .  83
Snyder, William.....................70
Sochor, Katherina .................85
Soule, George .......................86
Southworth, Sm ith................ 70
Southworth, James................ 72
Southworth, Sara A n n ........ 72
Southworth, George.............72
Spanou, Athena Eleni .......... 84
Spaulding, Phineus S. ■.......... 70
Spicer, Pierpont E...................69
Spicer, A m os.........................70
Spicer, Eurina J .......................70
Spier, Silas Benjamin .......... 65
Starkweather, Blanche E. . .  68
Stevens, Eva D ell.................. 68
Stevens, Mrs. Jay ...................89
Stockwell, D ora.....................80
Stone, Josephine Adell . . . .  68
Storr, Albertus E ly ................ 65
Struebing, Hortense.............73
Struebing, Carl.......................73
Stuebing, GottfrieWhilhelm73
Su......., James ....................... 70
Sutherland, Louis Larue . . . .  65
Swathwood, Dave ................ 54
Sweet, Charles............... 54,55
Swift, Reuben .......................70
Swindt, George L ew is........ 65
Syknder, Pollyanne .............. 70

- T -
Tabor, Abby Cornelia........ 68
Taft, Laura............................. 70
Taft, Raratus .........................70
Taggart, Fred. Carlton........ 65
Taggart, Mary Ida ................ 68
Thoenen, Charles John . . . .  65 
Thompson, Ada lenira........ 68

Tinny, Ira ............................... 69
Titus, William Sanford . . . .  65
T o m .........................  54,55,57
Topping, Alice Fidelia........ 68
Tower, New ton Esbon........ 65
Towns, M ay...........................68
traps, Elisha G.........................71
Trim, Ezra ............................. 86
Trim, Iliram........................... 86
Tripp, G.B............................... 71
Tunison, Abram M................. 65

- U -
Upton, Sherman.....................65
Upton, A dd ie.........................68
Ure, Patience Trim .............. 86

- V  -
Vangieson, A lic e ...................68
VanNostrand, Anna Grace . 68
VanSickle, B lanche............ 89
VanSickle, W ayne.................89
VanSickle, Peter ...................89
VanSickle, O rin.....................89
VanSickle, Roy .....................89
VanSickle, Vaughn .............. 89
Vemey, Mary E lla ................ 68

- W -
Warren, Henry Kimball . . . .  65 
Watson, Belle Amanda . . . .  68
Watson, Ada May ................ 68
Wellbrook, Anna Catherine . 68
Welles, Maria.........................68
Wells, Mrs. A m y ...................54
Wells, Cora ........................... 86
Wells, Nora ........................... 86
Wells, Julia............................. 86
Wells, Ella Jane Trim .......... 86
Wells, Jennie .........................86
Wells, E dw in .........................86
Wesener, August Charles . .  65
White, William.......................70
White. A aron.........................72
Wickwirc, Elisha D................ 72
Wilensky, Gertrude .............. 84
Will ...............  55.56,57,58,59
Willey, T.W.............................72
Williams, Sarah Nelson . . . .  68
Williams, Edith B urr.......... 68
Williams, Azariah ................ 72
Willis, Julia Ann .................. 68
Wilson, George Wesley . . . .  65
Wilson. Elmer .......................80
Wilson, Bess .........................80

Wing, Frauk Joseph.............65
Winn, M a y ............................. 69
Wise, Dorothy Shaver........ 75
Wood, P o lly ........................... 70
Wood, Lucinda.......................71
Woodell, Luther.....................80
Woodell, Luther (Mrs.) . , , ,  80
Woodman, Jason ...................81
Woodmon, Mrs. ..................... 54
Woodward, Millard Fillmore 65
Worden, Daniel .....................69
Wright, Henry S...................... 70

- Y -
Young, A A ............................. 77
Young, M am ie.......................80
Young, B er t........................... 80

- Z-
Zabitch, Jsoeph .....................8.3

Don’t forget to 
sell or buy raffle 

tickets for the 
BEAUTIFUL 

EATON 
COUNTY 
QUILT!


